2

O
e M,

JONAdVY dHL

The Nativity
Tewkesbury Abbey

0707 XavoNv( @[O7 dIIWEDI(]

The Magazine of the East Radnor Ministry Area

Beguildy & Felindre | Bleddfa | Heyope & Knucklas | Llangunllo
Knighton | Norton | Whitton | Pilleth | Cascob

New Radnor | Gladestry | Colva | Evancoyd | Llanfihangel Nant Melan

Price £1.10




Medieval
FONTS

Knighton’s old font - now in
Eardisley - The Harrowing of Hell Llanelwedd Churchyard




Back in the vestry of St Margaret’s
church in the Golden Valley is an
ancient list of churchwarden duties.
One is to ensure a “good stone font.”

Half of our Ministry Area churches
have such medieval fonts. Beguildy’s
15th Century font has deep gouges in
the stonework. It is said (and disputed)
that the cuts were caused by Civil War
soldiers sharpening their blades!

Knighton’s font has a tale. Their
current font is from the re-build in
1877, when the old one was removed

and buried in a neighbouring field.
Later it was removed, and now it rests
in Llanelwedd Churchyard (disputed
by some). Why did they bury it? Being

St Cynllo’s Font with
wooden cover from St
Mary’s, New Radnor

A Font Fit for Burying

blessed for sacred use, they didn’t
want it used for any other purpose
than baptism.

Llangunllo’s Victorian font has a
cover that came from St Mary’s New
Radnor. Why?

Outside our Ministry Area are several
important fonts. The two shown
opposite, with their deeply cut,
vibrant carvings, are attributed to the
Herefordshire School of stone carving
from the first half of the twelfth
century.

The Eardisley Church font has several
scenes. In the Harrowing of Hell two

armed men fight. One raises his
sword ready to strike, while the

15th Century bowl of St
Mary’s, Gladestry has a big
patch in the lip.

other’s spear pierces his opponent’s
leg. Eardisley church is open with a
special lighting button on the wall by
the font.

Llanwenog near Lampeter boasts a
most unusual and primitive 12th
Century font of the twelve apostles,
surrounding the bowl. They are
reminiscent of an African mask.

Fantastical creatures often feature in
the ‘Herefordshire’ school of carving
as seen in Brecon Cathedral’s font.
This strange beast covers half the
bowl. I leave it to the reader to decide
why our forbears put mythical beasts
on the initiation rite to Christ’s church.

Photos and article by Laura W-J

Knighton - “Modern” font
from 1877 Restoration

The 12th Century font at St
David’s Colva is the oldest in
our Ministry Area. Why the
cut notches in the lip?



Glyn Griffiths

Doors - Windows
Kitchens - Wardrobes
Staircases - Floors
Roof Work
Buildings Repairs
Maintenance

Carpentry
Joinery & Building

L]

Tel: 01547 520037
07966 521280

CHRIS SHURMER

Building, Maintenance,
Renovation & Restoration

Free Estimates

D.1.Y. help, advice or rescue

20 years experience
Honest and reliable
Material re-use where possible

Tel: 07989983693

chrisshurmerbuilder@yahoo.co.uk

Big enough to cope
Small enough to care

General Carpentry
and
Maintenance
also

Restoration
& Repair Work

No job too small

Please phone Darren
Tel: 01544 350602 or
Mob: 07929 824560

PAUL NORTHWOOD

Furniture Maker
Llangunllo

S oD

Experienced maker of distinguished furniture
Restorer of antiques | Period Joiner
Carving and wood turning
Website: www.paulnorthwood.co.uk

Email: handmade@paulnorthwood.co.uk

01547 550284
NICK BARTHOLOMEW Oak Tree
BUILDING Funeral Services
RENOVATION Local independent family owned funeral directors
AND JOINERY b ing o eptter oot
07799 832628 Contac day ot nigh
6 Castle Close,
0 1 544 2 6772 7 Eardisley, tHerefordshire.
HR3 6NL

nickbart@btinternet.com
www.bart-the-builder.co.uk

Tel: 01544 327829

“We promise to care for you and those you love”




Dear Friends,

Mark,

Advent is upon us, and once again we enter that season of the year which brings an extra
burden of work for the nation’s chiropractors. What, you might ask, is he on about now? Well,
unless you take care Advent can give you a crick in the neck. For many, Advent is solely about
looking forward to the events of Christmas, never glancing to the left or right and certainly not
looking back. But spending the whole of Advent focusing exclusively on Christmas just means
the season of Christmas becomes four weeks longer, and those things that are distinctive about
Advent are lost. Advent should also be about looking beyond Christmas to Christ’s second
coming and about looking back, hence the crick in the neck.

In Advent we look back to: the Old Testament Patriarchs, the Prophets, John the Baptist and
the Virgin Mary. In a sense, we look back in order to help ourselves look forward. The patience
and faith of the Patriarchs are a model for us as we await Christ’s return. The promises God
gave his suffering people through the Prophets of old, still offer us encouragement today. John
the Baptist was all about preparing hearts and minds for the arrival of the Messiah, and he
reminds us that we also need to be prepared for the Messiah’s return. Mary exemplifies
obedience to the will of God, an obedience to which we should aspire.

The Israelites were frequently described by God as ‘stiff necked’, in Advent the discipline of
looking both backwards and forwards should help us avoid stiff necks and ready ourselves for
the joy of Christmas. May Advent leave you reflecting on the past and eagerly awaiting the
future, and may your experience of Christmas restore your joy and refresh your hope.

Cover: Birth of Jesus

he stained glass at Tewkesbury

Abbey is the central panel of
three showing the nativity, with
Joseph on the left panel, and Mary on
the right.

This panel has all the Christmas
images we know and love:
® The donkey and the ox in the
stable.
® A lantern. We burn candles at

Christmastime to show that Jesus
is the “Light of the World.”

Online

The Radnor is also freely available at
www.beaconhillbenefice.org.uk

e The star which guided the Wise
Men; we love to place a star on
the top of our Christmas tree.

® Wheat sheaves (not so common)
to show that Jesus is the “Bread
of Life”. He feeds the 5,000.

This window is just one panel in the
great West Window, created in 1886
to tell the story of Christ’s life.

Cost

Your distributor may collect in
January. The cost hasn’t changed.

£10 for the year (10 issues)
£1.10 for individual copies.

Deadline

:The deadline for submitting material
for the February 2020 edition is

15th January 2020

Please keep your submissions to under
200 words.




East Radnor Ministry Area Contacts

Clergy:

Revd Canon Mark Beaton ..........cccccoeeviiiiiiieninnnne, revmarkbeaton@gmail.com ..................... 01544 350342

The Rectory, School Lane, New Radnor LD8 2SS Monday is Mark’s day off.

Revd Petra Goodband.............c.cceoveiiiiieiiiiiiiieee, petra.beresfordwebb@yahoo.com ........... 07966 799546

The Vicarage, Church Street, Knighton, LD7 1AG Friday is Petra’s day off 01547 529254
Retired Clergy:

Revd John Hanna...........cccoooviiiiiiiiiee rojohanna@waitrose.com ..................... 01547 529296

Canon John Greaves ............ccoecevvieeeeiiiiiieeeeeen, jngreaves1930@hotmail.co.uk ............... 01547 530152
NSM Clergy:

Revd Christobel Hargraves .................c.ccccoeeeeeeeeenl. hargraves391@btinternet.com .............. 01547 550311
New Radnor Reader:

Christine Gould ...........evviiiiiiiiiiiiee e philandchrisgould@gmail.com............... 01544 350437

The Old Pound, Water Street, New Radnor LD8 2SY
Beacon Hill Benefice:

Beguildy ......cccccovvviiiinnn.n. Phil Fourie .................. philipevergreentrees@gmail.com ......... 07900348054
Bleddfa ........cccovvvvieeiiiin. Michael Westrip ......... vegdoctor@hotmail.co.uk ..................... 01547 528315
Heyope/Knucklas ............ Judy North ................. judynorth43@btinternet.com.................. 01547 529165
Llangunllo ........................ [sabel Morris ............... mramorris@btconnect.com .................. 01547 550689
East Radnor Benefice:
Cascob ....ovvveiiiiiiiieiiiiie, Norma Olds.................. normaolds@btinternet.com .................. 01547 560331
Knighton ..............cc.eeee. Jean Shuker .................. jeanpike960@btinternet.com................ 01547 520946
Norton .........ccceeeeeeeeeen.n. Helen Ackland ............ oldgrannaryl7@talktalk.net..................... 01544 267073
Pilleth .............coeeei, Peter Hood .................. hoods@pillethoaks.co.uk ..................... 01547 560272
Whitton ........oeevviiiiiinn.n. Colin Pugh .................. colin@cwmwhitton.co.uk ..................... 01547 560209
New Radnor Group:
Colva .....ooovvviieeeeeeee Dorothy ROGers ..........coooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 01544 370332
Evancoyd ..........cccceeeeenn. Nigel Waters ..........oooiiiiiiiiiiii e 01547 560176
Gladestry ......cccoeeeeeeeei... Joanna Crawshaw ......... joannacrawshaw@btinternet.com ........... 01544 370649
Llanfihangel Nantmelan ... Marjorie Robinson ......... powysbabe@hotmail.co.uk..................... 01544 350413
New Radnor ..................... Michael Capstick ......... micstickl@gmail.com .............ccccceeeenn. 01544 350352
East Radnor Benefice Wardens:
Colin Pugh .....oooeiiii e colin@cwmwhitton.co.uk ..................... 01547 560209
Rebe BrcK .....ccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiice e rebe.brick@btinternet.com ..................... 01547 529167
Beacon Hill Benefice Wardens:
Bob Williams ..........ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeee e, leroc39@btinternet.com ........................ 01547 550142
Robert Forbath .............ooooiiiiii robertknucklas@outlook.com .................. 01547 528232

Readers Emeritus (Retired):
John Clements 01547 529972 and Laura Woodside-Jones 01547 520266
Churches Together Representative:

Rosemary Hanna...........cccoooooooeiiiceeeee rojohanna@waitrose.com........................ 01547 529296
Editor:
Laura Woodside-Jones .............ccoecveviieeiiiiiiiiieaans laura_woodside_jones@hotmail.com ...... 01547 520266

1 Heyope Rd, Knucklas, Knighton LD7 1PT
Advertising Manager:
Rebe Brick ... rebe.brick@btinternet.com ..................... 01547 529167

Websites www.beaconhillbenefice.org.uk and www.churchesaroundknighton.org

The Radnoris produced in Serif PagePlus X8. General Index on page 57.
The text font is Souvenir; titles are Trebuchet. Advertisers’ Index on page 55.

The Radnor is printed by:

*craven design and print
Unit 1, Craven Arms Business Park, Craven Arms, Shropshire SY7 8NR
Tel: 01588 673972 info@cravendesignandprint.co.uk



Churches Together in Knighton and District

Knighton and Presteigne Foodbank

We have a fabulous selection of food thanks to the wonderful donations

from Harvest Festival BUT we would love to receive the following Christmas

Treats by Tuesday 17th December please:

Xmas Cake - family and single size
Xmas Pudding - family and single size

Xmas Biscuits, Sweets, Chocs

Selection boxes and Christmas Stockings for children
Small gifts for adults, teenagers and younger children — unwrapped

Xmas wrapping paper and X cards
We also need the following BASICS:

Toilet Rolls & Washing Up Liquid & Laundry Powder Liquid
Shampoo & Shower Gel, Deodorant, Toothpaste & Toothbrushes

A cash donation will enable us to purchase fresh milk, bread, cheese and

egas & to buy fresh vegetable/fruit vouchers to include with individual food

parcels. We cannot distribute fresh/frozen Christmas Turkeys.

Lt

0

4

Knighton Baptist Church,
Norton Street

Thursday 12th December
7:00pm
Come along to the “Light up

a Life” service to remember
a loved one.

St Michael’s Hospice will be
there to celebrate a life
through candles and a Book
of Remembrance.

The lights are beacons for
everything that St Michael’s
stands for — giving care to
local people with a terminal
illness and supporting their
families and friends.

ADVENT SERVICE
Ecumenical Gathering
Sun, 1st Dec, 3 pm
Knighton Methodist Church
Victoria Road
Theme:

The offering will be for
‘Embrace,’

A Charity for the Middle East

Open the Book at Christmas
The team is working on “Get in the
Picture” (see page 59) and a
delightful re-telling of the story
through animals for the school on
December 19th.

Community Carols
Knighton Comm
Dec 10, 6pm
Kighton Silver Band
Churches Together Choir

Clock Tower Ringers
Knighton School

Refreshments provided by
Tref-y-Clawdd
With help from the Brownies

Prayer Supporter
Open the Book

Two teams go into Knighton Primary
School every week to dramatise Bible
stories. Prayer is the power that
underpins all the work of Open the
Book. Would you be a Prayer
Supporter for Open the Book? You
might pray for:

+ The nervous or new storytellers
who are daunted at facing children
en masse

« Faithful storytellers that they will be
constantly refreshed to continue.

+ Those who have just caught the
vision of Open the Book.

+ Colleagues at the Bible Society
who daily support Open the Book.

« Staff and Children in all of our
schools.

Quiet Hour
Thursday 5th December

Thursday 9th January
10-11am
All are welcome
1 Ystrad House, 1 Church Road,
Knighton

Bible Study Group
Wednesdays, 10.30 am
17 Millfield Close Knighton
David Hinton 01547 528984

All are welcome from
any church or none.

Lunch Club
Serves lunch to Senior Citizens
every Monday.
If you can spare a few hours
once a month to help ring

Margaret Davies 01547 528154.




Blessed be the Tractors, the People, the Land Rover and the Ride-on Pig!

t Llangunllo’s Harvest Thanks

Giving this year we gathered first
in Lower Bailey field for the blessing
of farm vehicles - old and new, big
and small, some very shiny and others
rather less so — rather like the people!
Our
centrating our thoughts on just how

service began there, con-
important these tools are to the work
of our rural community and just how
vital this work is to the care of the
environment and the well being of our

country.

In church, with the
representative from every organ-

help of a

isation in the parish taking an active
part in the service, we continued in a
spirit of thanks giving.

As children brought their ride-on
'vehicle' to the front we were
reminded that it is in the hands of
these youngsters that the future lies -
and, if their enthusiasm is anything to

go by, we have nothing to fear!

The readings, the hymns and some
congregational input all featured
different aspects of the blessings that
surround us and, listening to a lovely
version of "Turn, Turn, Turn' (taken, of

course from the words in Ecclesiastes)

Volunteers Needed - Knighton Drop-In

Volunteers preparing food at the
Drop-In Centre

he Drop-In in St Edward’s

Church Hall is looking for some
more volunteers. The Drop-In is once
a week, on Thursdays, 12 noon to 2
pm. We provide free lunch and a
friendly welcome to all comers.
Donations are gratefully received. The
Drop-In was opened in January 2019
and we have an average of about 20
regulars per week. Volunteers can
work in the kitchen, serve at the
tables, or even provide homemade
food. We have a rota, so you would

only need to be on duty once or twice
a month. If you can help us, please
contact Rev'd John Hanna on 01547
529296 or email
rojohanna@waitraise.com

PS If you are interested please come
along one Thursday for lunch and see
what we do.

John Hanna

ST EDWARDS DROP IN

Boxing Day Lunch
The Community Centre
12pm -2pm
Everyone welcome

We need to know how
many are coming.

Please ring Ceri/Louise on
01547 428088 or email
knightoncomm@gmail.com
or call into the Comm

9 - 11 Mondays - Fridays
by Friday 20th December

we had the opportunity for a few
moments of quiet reflection.

Our time of prayer gave thanks but
also asked for Our Lord's support for
those less fortunate than ourselves. A
donation was to be made from the
collection to charity.

Many thanks to all who took part and
made both parts of our Harvest
Thanks Giving and the social time
which followed it such a lively,
enjoyable and meaningful experience.
We were definitely blessed!

Pam Livingstone-Lawn

DROP—IN CENTRE
ST EDWARD'S
CHURCH HALL

The Drop-in Centre is set up to
provide simple homemade food
and a friendly welcome.

>

The donation box is for
those who can make a
contribution.

For those who would
appreciate a free meal,
please join us in the hall.

Every Thursday
12.00 to 2.00 pm

There are two great days

in a person’s life - the day

we are born and the day
we discover why.

- William Barclay



. _ Children arrive

St Cynllo’s
HARVEST




New Radnor

Surprise Snow / Quiz Night (in aid of

St Mary’s New Radnor)

Photos by Michael Capstick

iz Night

Qu

b

)

oS

K q‘.

10



=

Ladies Guild spent a delicious
evening in the company of Tara
Paul who is the chef/owner of the
Chai Shop in Bishop’s Castle High
Street.

Not only did Tara show us how to
cook two different easy curries but
we were able to eat them afterwards.
We can confirm that they tasted as
good as they looked and we will be
off for lunch there just as soon as

How to curry favour with the family

she opens on January 1st next year.
Just the right place for a winter
meal. www.chai-shop.co.uk

Guests are always welcome; For
more information about Ladies Guild
give Maggie a ring 01547 528358.

Celtic Saint of the Month - Tathan of Caerwent - 26 December

I_Iave you ever been to Caerwent?
(East of Newport, South Wales.)
There you will see the impressive
remains of a Roman town, Venta
Silurum, the Market of the Silures (the
local Brythonic tribe).

Also there is a medieval church,
dedicated to St Stephen and St
Tathan, who both have the same
feast day of 26 December. This
is built on much older
foundations and a Christian cemetery

church

has been excavated, dating from the
4th to the 9th century. Caerwent is
also the place where two of our
earliest Christian martyrs, Julius and
Aaron, were tried by the Romans
before being beheaded in Caerleon.

[ don’t know how many Christians
remained after the Romans left, but

Christmas
in Welsh

Nadolig llawen a blwyddyn newydd
dda I chi!

Merry Christmas and a happy new
year to youl!

Mae’r Nadolig ar 25 Rhagfyr.

Christmas is on 25 December.

A song is anything that can
walk by itself.

- Bob Dylan

the story goes that Tathan (or Tathyw)
had a dream to go to Wales to bring
the light of the gospel. Tathan, the
son of an Irish king, lived in the late
fifth century. After he had the dream
he left in a small boat with seven
companions. He sailed up the Bristol
Channel until he arrived in Gwent.

The king of Gwent, Caradog, was
very impressed by Tathan and gave
him a large grant of land in Caerwent
to build his monastery. Among the
pupils who attended the monastic
school was Cadoc, the seven year old
son of King Gwynllyw of Gwynllwg.
Cadoc became one of the most
influential of Welsh saints, founding
churches also in Scotland and

Brittany. Another of Tathan’s pupils

was Malo, known today in St Malo on
the coast of Brittany.

Rosemary Hanna

2 G LA, - e A
St Stephen & St Tathan Church,
Caerwent

St David’s Church
Colva

1** December
2.20 pm
Service with
Advent Hymns and
Christmas Carols

Followed by Mulled
Wine and Mince Pies

Christmas Quiz
And Auction

Felindre Village Hall
Monday 9 December
7.30pm

Proceeds in aid of
St Michael’s Beguildy

11



&Alan & Andrew Hoyle

Belmont, Knucklas
New Build / Extensions
Renovation
Brickwork / Joinery
Plaster / Decor
Tel: 01547 529244

BUCKNELL NURSERIES
Firewood for Sale

Hedging ‘- Trees - Shrubs
The Timber Yard, Bucknell.

Tel 01547 530207
nickcoull@yahoo.co.uk

=SCBS EXBM

Bishop’s Castle Building Supplies Knighton Builders Merchants
(01588) 638 666 (01547) 520 387

All Trade + DIY Welcome

COMPETITIVE PRICES
LOCAL DELIVERY SERVICE AVAILABLE
ALL BUILDING MATERIALS SUPPLIED

* Cement, Sand & Gravel * Timber + Sheet Materials
* Bricks, Blocks & Paving * Plumbing & Heating

* Above + Below Ground Drainage * Hardware + Tools
* Dulux and Leyland Paint Stockists + Much, Much More!

ANIMAL FEEDS STOCKED AT BCBS

Bishop’s Castle Business Park, SY9 5BX
Crabtree Walk, off West St, Knighton LD7 1EW

Alan Jones Tree Surgery
Specialist Tree Care and
Estate Management

All aspects of tree work undertaken

Fully insured and NPTC Qualified

FIREWOOD FOR SALE

For a Professional service at
COMPETITIVE PRICES Call Alan
Tel: 01544 260448

A=
ﬁg%” Mobile: 07817 066316

Ajtreesurgery@aol.com

GEOFF HALL

FUNERALS

All funerals personally conducted
24 hour service » Enquiries from all areas welcome
Private Chapel of Rest « Pre-paid funeral plans available

Telephone 01547 528554
Email: info@geofthallfunerals.co.uk
www.geoffhallfunerals.co.uk

Wylcwm Close - Knighton - Powys LD7 1AA

Garden Maintenance Jobs

Including: Small Tree
Removal, Hedge Cutting,
Lawn Mowing, Fence Painting,
Shed Felting etc.

For a free, competitive quote
call Brian on

07722 233417

12

01547 528033

Brookside, Knighton
Powys, LD7 1DW




TRADITIONAL & CONTEMPORARY
FRAMING, ARTWORK,
CANVAS STRETCHING
& REPAIRS

KIM LEWIS
01544 350411

I ne

THE OLD TOWN HALL, 4 BROAD STREET, NEW RADNOR
POWYS, LD8 2SP / BROWNHENMRBENN@GMAIL.COM

PICTURE FRAMING

Paul Taylor GCF

{4 Fine ArtTrade Guild commended framear)

We frame ALL types of Art,
Needlevork is a speciality and
Treasured memorabilia

See our website for more details

www.intaframe.com

Broad Street, PRESTEIGNE
Tel: 01544 260695 or 07703 604925

Established 2003

Jennifcr Hoclgc DO

[~ stablished in New Radnor since 1991

Working mainlg in cranial osteopatlﬂg

\/er9 gentle & suitable for all ages
General
Home visits available. Osteopathic
Council

The Old Rectorg Registration no. 1491
NCW Radnor www.osteopathy.org.uk
Fowgs

[ Ds 25F Fhone 01544 350241
Mobile 07734 573105

Pennells
Of Rington

House Furnishing and
Footwear

10-11 High Street
Kington
Herefordshire HR5 3AX

Tel: 01544 230263

Castle Inn Knucklas
Home Cooked Food new menu now available
Evenings and Sunday lunch
Mon - Thurs 6pm - 11pm, Fri & Sat 6pm - 11:30pm,
Sun 12pm - 3pm then 7pm - 10:30pm
5 B&B En-suite rooms, including a family room
Function room for larger gatherings & private parties.
Beer Garden, Large carpark at the rear.
What's on at the Castle Inn?
Thai Cuisine every Tues and Sat
Every Fri night Curry Night Thai Chinese Indian
Early Bird menu Wed to Sat 6pm - 7pm
Our popular Quiz night every 2nd Tues of the month.
Live Music Nights every 2nd & 3rd Thursday.
Tel: 01547 528 150
Email: castleinnknucklas@hotmail.com

lﬁj_] castleinnknucklas

GEORGE & DRAGON INN

& RESTAURANT

4 Broad Stree Hnighton
Powys LDT7 1BL

EN-SUITE ACCOMMODATION
HOME COOKED FOOD
SUNDAY LUNCH
Food served
12.00 noon - 2.00 pm (except Monday)
Evening 6-9 pm
We can cater for private parties of 36
sitting or 50 buffet
Contact Tom or Sian for further details
Telephone 01547 528 532
Email: georgeanddragonknighton@aol.com

13




Knighton and District Rotary Club

busy month started off with the

fourth of our monthly “Afternoon
tea and dance” events at St Edward’s
Church Hall in Knighton. These free
aftermoons  are  becoming  an
increasingly popular way to meet new
friends in a relaxed environment.
This was followed by our support of
the Vintage Sports Car Club’s 80th
Welsh Trial by organising the car
parking, while raising funds for our
charitable efforts in the community.

Later in the month we celebrated

Knighton  Rotary  Club’s  43rd
birthday, had a stall at the Knighton
Farmers’ Market to  increase

awareness of Rotary’s efforts to
eradicate polio, and supported the
Presteigne Community Fair. We also
discussed the possibility of a charity
auction in the spring, along with the

local Young Farmers’ Clubs and the
Samaritans. More on that exciting
event soon!

We have two Christmas collections
forthcoming, on December 3rd and
17th, at the Co-op in Knighton raising
money for the Knighton and East
Radnor Food Bank. Other charities
supported will be the Air Ambulances
and local Rotary supported groups.

You can find out more about what
Rotary does by visiting Knighton
Rotary Club website or Facebook
page, or
Wednesday lunch or evening - you will

come visit us on a

be very warmly welcomed. Contact
Norman Thorp 01547 529666 or
Cathy Jones 07813 733240 for more
details.

Cathy Jones

MS-UK

evroferir @W
EUiy s CBornit
Charity Christmas Coneert

Saturday 24st December

1 00m verest il Lot Watrdine
Tickets £10 to include supper

Available from:
Knighton Fine Art (01547 528052)

All proceeds to be shared between:

Children’s Chronic Arthritis Association
Children with cancer UK

Radnor Valley School
Halloween Party

Children and their families enjoyed a
Halloween party organised by After
School club staff and the Friends of
the School.

A huge amount of fun was had by
nearly the whole school, highlights
including chocolate dipped apples,
apple bobbing and a race to wrap the
best ‘Year 6 mummy.'

Article and photos by Kate Dinsdale

Laughter is the sun that
drives winter from the
human face.

- Victor Hugo

:  The Old School < 148

Community Hub -}
MNew Radnor
11am - 3pm

14



Radnor

Valley

School
Halloween

Wrap the Year 6 Mummy

15



[MOre

Radnor Valley
School
HARVEST

School CounC|I W|th sugplles donatd by families to the foodbank
g, N i T S o

16



PLANT POWERED
FESTIVE FEAST and
CABARET

Sunday 15th Dec 4pm — 9pm

Knighton Community Centre

We know that eating more plants and less
animals is beneficial to the planet, but making
a meal out of just plants can be daunting. If
you are intrigued about what 'vegans' eat or
fancy a free meal please come along.

There will be music and entertainment, and
the bar will be open from 6pm.

If you are up to the challenge, bring a plant
based dish (no meat, dairy, eggs or any other
products derived from animal sources). There

will be a prize for the tastiest dish with the

lowest carbon footprint.

Donations towards costs accepted
All welcome

Christmas

Quiz

In aid of Evancoyd Church Organ Fund

Saturday 7th December

7o

at Evenjobb Village Hall

Join us for a quizical evening

with

Raffle & Refreshments

Staff, children and their families
celebrated their Harvest Festival
at Radnor Valley with poems, songs,
drama celebrating the harvest but also
importance of
sharing what we have. In the last few
weeks the children and their families

have collected supplies for the
foodbank.

reflecting on the

Radnor Valley School Harvest

Mrs Burgoyne’s class spelled out
‘Harvest’ in letters. Mrs Curtis’s class
recited a Harvest poem focusing on
the message to share. That led us to
collect for the local food bank.

Mrs Curtis’s class presented the
parable of the seedlings by children
dressed in red and green lifting their
arms.

Gladestry 49 Club

The winners in October were Betty
Johnson, Hattie Budd, Heather &
Stuart Jones, and Neil Botfield.

It will soon be a New Year. Should
you wish to resolve to support your
village by joining the 49 Club please
get in touch. It costs the equivalent of
a £1 a week and you can pay

quarterly either by direct debit or in
cash.
A Happy New Year to everyone -
especially the lucky ones.!

Michael Johnson
email info@scorpionpress.org.uk
telephone 01544 370296

Midweek Holy
Communions

St Mary’s, New Radnor
Wed, Dec 11th, 11am

at New Radnor
Community Centre
Followed by
Christmas Lunch

Everyone is most welcome to
attend either or both and
there is no need to book
ahead; we have never yet
run out of food and sent

anyone home hungry!!!

St Edward’s, Knighton
Wed, 19th December

Wed 15th January
10.30am

17




State Registered
Chiropodist

Sally Bright M.Ch.S., S.R.Ch.
is practising at

26 Station Road, Knighton
on Mondays and Thursdays

For appointments telephone

07896 865 562

Professional
Foot Care Practitioner

Home visits
Knighton and Presteigne areas

Sarah Scott, MCFHP MAFHP
C
&

Tel: 01547 528549 t'[)

Email: sscott@freetrader.co.uk

New year resolution?
Lose weight? Stop smoking?
Cut back on the booze?
Hypnotherapy can support
you during life changes.
Ring Jan Lloyd
01547 550216
Reiki Master
Hypnotherapist
Bowen Therapist

Bowen Technique
A gentle remedial treatment that
can help relieve symptoms of
muscular aches, back pain, frozen
shoulder, injuries, migraine's,
asthma, poor sleep, anxiety and
much more.

Contact Karen Roberts CBS
01547528577 / 07583807195
karenroberts955@gmail.com

dlade to ¢fleasute

“‘-.A.‘ CURTAINS * BLINDS
{é« : & .-<u % CUSHIONS * GIFTS
ACCESSORIES
Free Measuring &
Hanging Service
For information or requests contact
Annette on

01547 529486 / 07531 404547
annetteevans@hotmail.co.uk

Freelance Computer Engineer

Help and advice for Computers, Laptops, IPad,
printers and Apple Mac, Internet Broadband
troubles, Virus and Health Checks

Jeff Murkin
01544 231 528

Ex BBC with 18 years experience
Your Local Computer Engineer
(No call out fee)

Karon Duggah
Flowers For All Occasions
funerals, weddings etc.
Tel. 01547 550 301

Mob: 07854950478
Lea Hall Farm, Llangunllo, LD7 1SU

MAP 4

ROOFING SYSTEMS

Qualified fitters of
EPMD/single ply rubber

roofing for flat roofs, shallow
pitch roofs, gutter linings,

extensions, repairs.
Call Matthew Price

01544 350852 or
Mob 07766 562634

BRENDAZZLES NAILS
MOBILE

MOB: 07967840332
TEL: 01547 520721
EMAIL: brendaaspley@btinternet.com

* Manicure

» Pedicure

» Gel Polish

» Gel Extentions

» Acrylic Extentions
// * Nail Art

» Children’s Parties
In the comfort of your

own home or mine!

Billy Jones
Plastering Contractor

specialising in
Plastering
Tiling
Coving
Tel: 01547 520 025
Mobile: 07807 731 342

BRP Architecture Lid.

e

Free Initial Consultation

Telephone: 01544 230 471
Email: brparchitecture@ gmail.com

www.brparchitectureltd.com

. PIANO LESSONS
with
&8 LAVINIA O'MEAGHER LRAM
She has been a Senior Tutor at the
Music Department of the City Lit in
London, and has long experience of
teaching adult amateurs of all grades
from complete beginners to
Post Graduate Students, and also
professionals. She is a performing and
teaching Fellow of the Incorporated
Society of Musicians.

01547 510 355
laviniaomeagher@gmail.com

18




Historic Picture - 50 Years On

¥

M H "I.. Va aumthsﬂmofthechﬂdrenhwhomh&pmﬁnudimm
- N wmy@h&,ﬁhehhﬂguﬂm tea and sports on Saturday.

Caroline Breeze has shared this newspaper clipping from the 1969 investiture of HRH Prince

Charles as the Prince of Wales. The mugs were given by Mr and Mrs Vaughan, Great House,

Llangunllo. She still has her investiture mug.

Back row - Marlene Davies, Isabel George, Mrs Vaughan (Great House), Brian Middleton, Tony Deakins.
Front row - Caroline Wilding, Philip Morgan, Stephen Morgan, Mr Vaughan (Great House), Sion Deakins,
Glyn Morris, Carol Morris and Eleanor Deakins.

He has the most who is most
content with the least.

- Diogenes

Tri Tenors

dJust a gentle reminder to you,
checking that you have ftickets for
our Concert in St. Edward’s
Church, Knighton on Friday 6th
December 2019.

There evening
planned for you with the Tri Tenor
from Ceredigion, making their
second appearance at St. Edward’s.
They will be supported by the ever-
popular Llanfair Singers conducted
by Graham Trew who will also sing
Petra

is a wonderful

a duet with our Vicar

Goodband.

To complete the evening there will
be an organ recital by our resident
organist George Baker, this is to
celebrate the 105th birthday of the

organ.

You can purchase your tickets from
Church Members or telephone
01547 529167 to order them at a
cost of £10 to include Mulled Wine
and mince pies, so what are you
waiting for - we look forward to
your company.

Rebe Brick.

KNIGHTON

Concert
Friday 6th December 2019

TRI TENOR

from
Ceredigion
with the

LLANFAIR SINGERS

Doors open 6.45pm
Commence 7.30pm

é% EPWARD'S CHURCH
J

Tickets £10 to include mulled
wine and mince pies

Available from Church members or
ring 01547529167
Proceeds for Church Funds

19



Highbrook Farm
Holiday Cottages
, Highbrook Cottage

E White House Cottage
=% Forget-me-not Cottage

For a free brochure:
Olwen Kinsey Jones
Highbrook Farm
New Radnor, Powys LD8 2TG
Tel: 01544 350670
Mobile: 07977 519847
Email: Kinsey_9@hotmail.com
Website: www.highbrookcottages.co.uk

CWMWHITTON POTATOES

Top quality eating potatoes
And seed potatoes
Large or small quantities
supplied

Tel: Whitton 01547 560209

WILL & LOTTIE O'LEARY
Fine carving and lettering
in natural stones

Headstones-Standing stones
Pet memorials- House names
Unique presents-Plaques

Upper House Knucklas
Knighton Powys LD7 |IPN
01547 528 792

www.stonecarving.co.uk

Modem Approach

Traditional Values,

McCartneys has been built on the

ability to offer a personal service that |

is both professional and flexible to
suit all our clients’ needs.

@, Whilst adhering to traditional values

SGEEEYS such as integrity and professionalism,
ARLA we also take full advantage of the
latest technology to sell your home.

Call us now for a free, no obligation
market appraisal.
Knighton 01547 528621
Presteigne 01544 267038

w——
# McCartney’s

INE “COUNTRY &7 rightmovecou @niheMarketon

fineandcountry.com™ The UK’s number one property website

POWYS
PRESSURE WASHERS

Lilandrindod Wells

Hot & Cold Washers | Domestic & Commaercial
New & Used Sales | Hire | Service & Repairs | Spares
Accessories | Detergents | Workshop Heaters

Prossure Washors Heaters

tel. 015897 824139
mob. 07464 557594

Www,. pressurewashers.wales

EVANS & JONES

O PTOMETRIEISTS

y
\

14 Broad Street
Knighton
01547 528 656

Also in Llandrindod Wells
and Newtown

www.evansandjonesopticians.co.uk

BLEDDFA CENTRE FOR THE CREATIVE SPIRIT — WHAT’S ON

The 9 Days of Bleddfa Christmas Fair There will be a wide selection of
unique craft items, all of which will make perfect Christmas gifts. The café
will also be open for festive reflreshinents 2nd vizrm drinks. Open every
day from Sat 30th Nov to Sun 8th Dec 11am - 5pm.

Monthly Meditation Group For beginners or experienced meditators. No
need to book, just turn up. All welcome. Sat 7th Dec in Hall Barn. 11am.
Donations (£3 suggested)

Monthly Reading Group Discussing The Living Mountain by Nan
Shepherd. All welcome. Sat 7th December in Hall Barn at 2pm.
Donations (£3 suggested)

Info

Bleddfa Sewing Group Informal and friendly. We would be very glad to
welcome more stitchers into our midst. Tue 10th December in Hall Barn
at 10:30am

PLEASE SEE OUR WEBSITE FOR FULL DETAILS
We’re on A488 between Knighton and Pen Y Bont, LD7 1PA
www.bleddfacentre.org 01547 550377 hello@bleddfacentre.org

20




{HERS.
5 &,
(]
z
;In September a
¥ Adsmall group of

S0 < Thy

>

s i i young mums gathered

to discuss the important topic of
keeping children safe on the internet.
We continue to provide a safe place
to discuss this challenging subject as
the internet and social media continue
to develop and influence our lives.
Look out in the new year for another
chance to join the conversation.

At the end of October, we enjoyed a
lovely afternoon with Jenny Chanter
as she led us through her life as an
artist. She shared her wonderful

paintings, books, cards, embroidered
chair and cushions as well as a
delightful growth chart! (Many items
are available at Mr. Ben’s Emporium.)
She is a truly creative member of our
branch.

Dates:

Thursday 5th December 7:30pm -
Mince pies, mulled wine and enrolling
new members, join us for a festive
evening of fun. The Rectory New
Radnor. All welcome.

Wednesday 11th December 11:00am
Communion followed by Christmas
Lunch in the New Radnor

Evancoyd with New Radnor Mothers’ Union News

Community Centre. All welcome,
please let Christine or Kit know if you
plan to attend.

January 2020 — no meeting.

Thursday 6th February 2020 2:30pm
— Branch AGM at The Old School,
New Radnor.

We are keen to welcome new
members, both younger and older, if
you are interested in learning more
please speak to Kit Beaton, or any
member for further information. KB
(01544) 350342.

Bobby’s Beat — Townie Goes Country
From the diary of a parishioner who served in the police.

In the summer of 1962
[ swapped the Met.
Police, for the West
Sussex Constabulary,
and went to work at

Horsham.

My colleagues in Putney made
remarks such as, "You'll be milking
the cows next week", before I left.

When we paraded for duty, the
Sergeant allocated us to a beat, and
gave us such tasks as needed doing.
One of the first [ was given was to call
on a farmer and report him for
summons for the offence of moving
eight pigs from Haywards Heath
market without a license. 1 did not
know pigs needed a license!

Llangunllo’s Film Night
in Llangunllo Hall, Sat. Jan.25th@7.0opm

SR L0

An extremely lf&)y film “%

Admifiﬁ_ﬁﬁe. £7.00 inc.
ceeds to St. Cy&s church

All pr
Ay

udding & Hlnch

And those remarks made in Putney
came back to haunt me. [ was
informed that a movement license
was needed to remove pigs from a
market to a farm or holding, because
of an outbreak of disease. But I
persevered and gradually learned

about country life. Bobby Fuzz

CAROLS ROUND THE TREE
IN LLANGUNLLO

Come and join us on
Sunday Dec 15th at 6pm

Mulled wine and mince pies

21




hat talented, dedicated people
live nearby! Knighton Library’s
Literary Festival was an inspiration.

Each day started with live music. And
then on the hour for the next three
hours authors spoke about their
works by the story,
explaining the writing process, or
They answered
probing questions which unpacked

re-telling
reading excerpts.

the process of writing.

Authors told us how they researched:
Hugh Purcell travelled to Moscow to
an archive of confiscated letters; Ali
Ford went to Yugoslavia to interview
old people who remembered; Judith

Quiz Nights

The next two
carnival
quizzes are on

W@ Fri 20 Dec and
RAD Fri 17 Jan
CampmvAD
Rl Both will be

held in the New Radnor
Community Hall. Doors
open at 7pm for a prompt
start at 7:30pm. Teams of
up to 6 players, £2 a head
entry fee.

Refreshments available,
bring your own bottle.

Everybody welcome.

Hearing Aid Service

The service, staffed by
volunteers, offers free hearing
aid maintenance.

Knighton - Knighton Comm
2nd Tues, Dec 10 and Jan 14,
10.30 - 12.30
Presteigne - Youth Centre,

4th Tues, Dec 17 (not 24t) and
Jan 28,

13.30 -15.30

22

Knighton’s Literary Festival

Barrow re-visited her homeland in
Lancashire for an old mill; James
O’Neill re-visited therapy sessions.
Often a family story sparked research
which led down fascinating corridors
of history, sometimes unknown,
sometimes forgotten. Poets inspired
laughter and seriousness. After each

talk there was a book signing session.

The Hall had displays of local books,
children’s books, and publishing. But
it had more than books; there were
lots of crafts for children and adults, a
chess match, products from up-cycled
gadgets to yarns, cosmetics, artwork
(we watched Stuart Roper paint). The

L m——

impressive Blood Bikes Wales
motorcycle team which delivers
blood, infant milk, or medical
equipment appeared. It has been
based in Llan- drindod since
September and is manned by
volunteers. We also had time for a

value for money cuppa and cake,
served by volunteers.

A writing workshop gave useful tips
as did a self-publishing company,
YouCaxton Publications.

The 4-day festival featured over a
dozen writers.

Photos and article by Laura W-J

Q

i @ :
£ www, panishpump.eo.uk

i

We don't sing carols no more...
vou 'ave to listen to 'em off me iPod!

Correction!

Last month on page 55 we showed a
picture of the new bath funded by The
Knighton Hospital and Community
League of Friends. We inadvertently
said it was for Knighton Hospital; but
it was for the East Radnorshire Day

Centre in Presteigne. - Editor

Advertising rates:
Small: 5.5 cm square £40
Medium: 8.5cm W x 8cm H £80
Large: 11.5cm W x 8cm H or

8.5cm Wx 12cm H
(4 per page) £120



Knighton
Literary
Festival

Al Ford What Remams Hugh Purcell - Love and War Thirza Clout - Aunts Com},
k Zat the End > in Spain Armed with Welsh Cakes |
|| ET 't

23



Adam loading apples for first pressing

Playing with the stress beads -

24



({;

\

n Saturday of the first floods (in
October)  Knucklas  Castle
Community Land Project (KCCLP)
planned their annual Apple Day for

orchard!!

that Saturday, on the community

We wisely transferred to the Knucklas
Community Centre with stalls, food,

Knucklas Apple Day

apple pressing. Once the skies cleared
people came out and supported us.
We welcomed the arrival of several
visitors on half term.

tombola, raffle, music and lots of

Ingredients:

225g plain flour

2 teasp cinnamon

2 teasp mixed spice
12 teasp bicarb of soda

2 eggs

100g currants

175g sultanas

50g chopped walnuts

rack.

Recipe - Apple and Walnut Cake

100g butter 225g grated cooking apple
175g light brown soft sugar grated rind of 1 lemon
Method:

Oven: Gas 4, 170°C fan, 350°F. Grease and line 20cm cake tin.

Sift flour, spices and bicarb together. Cream butter and sugar until light and fluffy. Beat in eggs one at a time. Fold
in flour, then dried fruit and walnuts. Finally add apple and lemon ring.
Turn into tin and bake for 1% - 1 %2 hours until cake is firm and skewer comes out clean. Turn out and cool on wire

This recipe produced the prize winning apple cake at the recent Apple Day. The recipe comes via the National Trust.

Knucklas and District Notes Notes for
December/January 2019/20

e are now into early winter, after several weeks of

heavy and persistent rain which has caused some
problems on the roads and for rail-users, with quite serious
flooding at Walford, for instance. Although not on the
scale of the serious flooding which has occurred in South
Yorkshire and the north Midlands etc, dislocation and loss
has affected local farmers, with sodden pasture land and
potatoes and other root crops still not harvestable and the
drilling in of ‘winter’ crops also made impracticable.

By the time that you read this the shortest day of the year
will be close (22nd. Dec), with the coldest of winter still to
come.

House sales around here are almost at a standstill but
‘Parc’, as I still think of it, has sold and Val and Stan Carr
have moved to the Kingsland area; they made a significant
contribution towards making Knucklas a better place
during their relatively short time here.

Although one rather dreads what is going to happen
politically and environmentally across the world, there are
people in Knucklas and district who are dedicated to
local life through churches and other
Robert Forbath

enhancing
organisations.

THE DOLAU MIXTURES
AND FRIENDS

Conductor: Catherine O’Rourke
E ,.‘ | Seni ¥

WELCOME TO THE

SEASON.
A FUN CONCERT

OF

PRE CHRISTMAS MUSIC AND
SONGS.

SUNDAY Dec 8" at 6.00pm
£8 to include refreshments
ST MARY’S CHURCH
NEW RADNOR

25



Painter and Decorator
Est 1993

Douglas Preece

Tel: 01544 267713
(Evenings)

) Mobile: 07773 659107

Knighton Motors
(Church Road)

Local family garage for over 20
years
MOTs, Service on modern and
vintage cars, vans, caravans,
motorbikes, even mowers/
Yard space for rent.
Fast, competitive and reliable

Door-to-door pickup arranged
Open daily Phone: 01547 520415

Vintage China

chair covers, table cloths

FOR HIRE

Weddings & Parties
contact Sandy
07875 302287

Bradfords of Knighton

The Corner Store with a Whole Lot More
Plants Logs Gas
Garden Supplies

& A Whole
Lot More

01547 528559

Chimney Sweep
Open fires,
woodburners

etc
Contact Nick on:
01544 230194

or
07867 665883

Wether Mutton and Hogget
from local Jacob sheep.

Whole or % box,
individual joints also possible
Local delivery.

Contact for availability & price:
theforestsmallholding@gmail.com

01547 550406
www.theforestsmallholding.co.uk

CURTAINS

AND

LOOSE COVERS

KNUCKLAS COMMUNITY HALL

Come and see our bright modern hall!

Quality Hand-made Curtains, Blinds,

- meetings & events: seating for
9 9 Pelmets, Valances, Loose Covers

100; projector: full sound

All Made to Order.
- committee room: seats 12+ We supply Clarke & Clarke,
Art of the Loom
- dinners: seating for 80; full And Many Other Fabrics
modern kitchen; licensed At Attractive Prices.
- clubs & societies: large hall; soft REBECCA ROGERS
chairs 01544 370688

Details - knucklascommeentre.org.uk Phone now for a free estimate and advice,

or call 01547 520384 or 529244 or to view fabrics.

26




More W.I. News on p 43

ayne Harris the President of
Felindre WI welcomed 8 members
to their AGM. The
commenced with the singing of

meeting

Jerusalem.

Minutes Secretary Rebe Brick read
the minutes of the 2018 AGM and
after two amendments they were
signed as a correct record. Rebe
thanked Maggie Flanders for taking
the Minutes in her absence. In her
report Jayne said that a very busy
year had been enjoyed by all, she
commented on the County Show,
Meet and Greet, the walk on the

What’s on at the W.l.s

Felindre W.I.

Kerry Ridgeway and the Ladies lunch.
The
reported on the monthly meetings,

Secretary Rhona  Barnett
especially the quality of the speakers
this year: - Mark O’Donald, Leigh
Spicer, Tilly Teadance and Gary
Mitchell.

The officers for 2020 wil be -
Jayne Vice
Presidents Kath Harris and Maggie

President Harris,
Flanders, Secretary Rhona Barnet,
Minutes Secretary Maggie Flanders
and Treasurer Pat Buckley.

The monthly meeting followed the
AGM when the County Newsletter

INSPIRING WOMEN
was discussed — main topics ACM
Saturday 23rd November — Rebe will
be delegate. Pat Buckley and Rebe
Brick will both attend the Christmas
Carol Service in Presteigne.

An Autumn leaf was the monthly
competition and was won by Maggie
Flanders, 2nd Pat Buckley and Rebe
Brick 3rd.

If you would like to join Felindre WI
please contact
01547510644.

Jayne on

Rebe Brick

A Decorative Programme for Tref-y-Clawdd W.I.

November is an exciting month for
our W.I. as we hold our AGM
and this year a new president was to
be appointed as Julie’s 3- year term
had ended. It was well attended and
as always there was a great deal of
discussion about the success of the
previous year. We also welcomed two
new members during the year

Our new president is Dorothy
Symonds and the handover took

place after the voting was completed.
Tina Travers remains as our secretary
and the other committee members
were also re elected.

We have planned a varied and
interesting new programme with
workshops on decorative baskets,
glass jewellery making, Christmas
handmade decorations etc. Our
regular outings and speakers are
interspersed with social gatherings

and exercise classes -which we
certainly need as there always seems
to plenty of food involved in our get-

togethers.

Visitors are always very welcome For
more information ring:

Pauline Parker
01547 520739.

The Balanced and Flexible Stowe & Stanage W.I.

ovember is AGM month for
W.Ls and ours was well attended
as we move to our winter meeting
2.30pm. We finalised

arrangements for our Christmas lunch

time of

at The Lion in Leintwardine, and we
discussed an outing for January.
Arrangements are being made for an
exclusive film show for our W.I. at
The Comm, and neighbouring W.L.s
will be invited to this.

The election for officers resulted in a
change of President. Margaret Brick
has been a wonderful leader for many

years and now takes a well-earned
break, as Jenny Cox takes over. Our
Vice-Presidents are Diana Francis and
Shauna Davies, with the posts of
Treasurer and Secretary remaining
the same, namely Annie England and
Alison Thomas respectively.

However, these posts wil be
shadowed during the coming year, so
that new officers may take over at

next year’'s AGM.

Nina Walmsley came to direct us
through some simple exercises to
increase our muscle strength, balance

and flexibility. Everyone took part and
enjoyed it, and hopefully will join one
of Nina’s classes.

We have had a very full year with
some excellent speakers, thanks to
our programme secretary, Linda
Hawkes, and an influx of new
members who are already making
great contributions to our W.I. We
look forward to 2020 with eager

anticipation!

Alison Thomas
01547 528678 or
alithomasl@gmail.com

27



B.W. Roberts and Son Ltd

Presteigne Service Station, High Street, Presteigne, LD8 2BE

A friendly, reliable, family run garage for all your motoring needs. We offer
Class 4 MOT, Vehicle servicing and repair, diagnostics, fuel sales, oil and
sundry sales and used car sales. Courtesy car available

TEL: (01544) 267365 email: robertsandsonltd@gmail.com

" Y il GoodGarageScheme.con @)
= . QTyres for 2 garage you can st
Tesig ﬁ’ el Registered Member

1 Gearboxes

MOT
Station

PVKLINES ..

Plans drawn to Local
Authority Approval

*Conversions *New Home Design
*Extensions *Farm Buildings

www.Inklinesltd.co.uk
01588 6409099
07899 961920
gareth@inklinesltd.co.uk

ol
-\"""--\.\_";'\\_.E‘-\_::_
3

1l |

.i! .

il e
|I |

ST
=10
'] '_

nidusarchitects

friendly, local RIBA chartered Architects

01544 350550

www.nidusarchitects.co.uk

DOMESTIC APPLIANCE REPAIRS

Ring PETE JONES
07971 252069 or 01588 638677

PROMPT / RELIABLE

SERVICE

Find us at Knighton Sat Market for
Vacuum REPAIRS/Bags/Belts/Filters
Cooker Bulbs/Elements/ Seals
Dryer Belts/Filters/Switches

Washer Bearings/Hoses/Pumps
COOKERS-WASHERS-DRYERS-
VACUUMS

Border
Osteopaths

Border Osteopaths

(formerly Kington Osteopaths)
Richard Mann B.Sc(Hons) BSc. (Ost)
Diana Mann B.Sc (Ost)

9 The Square, Kington, HR5 3BA
enquiries@borderosteopaths.com
01544 239 210

Treatment of muscle-skeletal conditions from head to toe.

Call or visit our web site for more information
borderosteopaths.com

Point of Lay Pullets

Five Turnings Farm, Knighton
Tel: 01547 520204
Mob: 07503 507727

Email: mrinprice@gmail.com

M » Beechwood Blue
Y ¥ e Commercial Brown
¢ Rode Rock

* Speckledy
* Sussex White

RADNOR & KINGTON
TAXIS

Friendly and reliable Local Taxi
service covering Kington,
Knighton, New Radnor,
Presieigne and surrounding
villages/areas.
Airport/Long Distance Service
also available.

01547 560205 | 07831 898361

28




OLD SCHOOL COMMUNITY HUB
DECEMBER 2019

Sunday 1st - Christmas F
11:00am - 3:00pm

Christmas Fayre

Festive stalls, light lunches and a bar

Wedn 4th & 18th - Coffee Mornin
10:30am — 12 Noon

{
Coffee, tea, cakes & chat
Gy All welcome

Every Wednesday - Informal Art Group

2:00pm - 4:00pm

Help given if required.

All Welcome .
Contact Jenny Burton: 01544 350242 or Susan Davies: 01544 350616

Sunday 15th - Festive Music Day

3:00pm - 11:00pm

3pm - ‘Gather round’ the piano and sing seasonal songs and carols
with Marion Rowlatt, followed by tea and mince pies.
Proceeds to Knighton Food Bank.

4.30pm - Cardsimingmundmammaﬂamnw
7:00pm - Concert with Ruth Watson (obne}.LﬂnM(phm)
‘and the St. Andrews Sisters Vocal Group.

.Mulledwlna Baropen AﬂWahoma

29



Abbeyﬁeld

Support and companionship just when you need it

Are you looking for affordable Sheltered
Accommodation with your main meals provided
in a homely environment?

Abbeyfield House situated in Oak Meadow SY9 5PA
close to the Town Centre of Bishop’s Castle
offers all this, and independent living
with a balance of privacy, support and security
Please telephone 01588 630000
for more information

Independent Provident Society No. 27255R TSA Regulator of Social Housing No H4156

EAST RADNORSHIRE DAY CENTRE

Would you like to spend an enjoyable day out in like-minded
company? Have you considered spending the day with us? We
offer a social club where you can enjoy a hot two-course
Iunch, with refreshments served throughout the day.

We enjoy regular day trips and entertainment.

We have two wheelchair accessible minibuses providing a
door to door service.

The Centre also offers many aspects of care including services
in your own home; this could be on a temporary or more
permanent basis.

We have to fund raise each year to survive, if you are able to
help we would be very grateful, this can be with time; in
volunteering, in money; as a donation, or we collect used
stamps and old mobile phones which we are able to send off
for recycling which we receive money for.

As a Registered Charity we are able to be flexible to suit your
individual needs. Please contact us to discuss your
requirements on 01544 260267 or see our website
www.erdaycentre.org

AGA/RAYBURN
RANGE COOKERS
SERVICE ENGINEER

Repairs, Spares, Sales,
Boilers, Firebricks, Grates etc.

Contact: BRIAN COLLEY
01568 709169
07974 100740

tricounty link l‘

PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE

« Licensed to carry eight
» Local service :
« Events

» Airports

- Stations

TriCounty Tours Vavasour House, Knucklas, Knighton,
Powys, LD7 1PR
www.tricountytours.uk touring@tricountytours.uk

01547 529007 / 07533 666675

B2 twitter.com/tricountytours facebook.comitricountytours

Quality mobile dog grooming service
at home. | don't use your water or
electricity. Full range of grooming

services.

City & Guilds Qualified / Fully insured.
Hannah: 07775 853488

hacklesgrooming@gmail.com

RICHARD COURT...
Personal, prompt & reliable service.

a Man with a Van

| will deliver or collect small loads,
eBay purchases,

undertake full or part house clearance,
move goods into storage etc.
No job too small.

Based in Radnorshire
all areas considered.

@- A(GJ’

Tel: 01544350559
Mob: 07765480872

30




Bingo

The festival session will take place
on Saturday 7 December at 7pm in
the Church Hall. You are invited to
come along and join in the fun, the
last one of 2019. Good prizes and
draw.

New Year Bingo (2020)

Come along on 4 January for the
first games of the New Year.
Church Hall at 7pm. Help us raise
funds for your parish church.

Coffee Morning

Our next social get-together will be
on 18 January at 10am in the

Church Hall.
competitions. If you have items to

Usual stalls and
donate, please bring them along or
phone 528260 to have them
collected. We would like to thank all
who have supported our coffee
throughout 2019 by
coming along and giving generous
gifts to enable us to boost church
funds. A special thank you to all our
members who give of their time to
set up the event, cook lots of cakes
and make good coffee.

mornings

Competition Winners

The October coffee morning raised
the sum of £300 for church funds
and competition winners were:
Margaret Headland, Sue Lee, Gwen
Morgan, Lyn Conway, Liz Petley,

Knighton News

Rebe Brick, Betty Bolton and Ann
Higgins.

St Edward’s Church Organ
(150 years old)

The organ in St Edward’s is 150 years
old, having been purchased in 1869
and installed on the west balcony. It
was built and supplied by the finest
organ builders of the day, “Gray and
Davidson,” and would have travelled
by  goods

(workshops)  via

train from Euston
Shrewsbury  to
Knighton. In 1897 a new chancel and
organ chamber was built and
dedicated on 20 December 1898 by
the Bishop of Hereford. (We were in
the Hereford Diocese then.) It was in
1923 that Knighton became part of
the newly created Diocese of

Swansea and Brecon.

In 1995 the organ was badly in need
of a major overhaul. The figure to
carry out this
expensive. Quotes received were over
£15,000.00. However, after much
discussion by the PCC, it was agreed

work would be

that the work be carried out. We will
always be grateful to Cecil Rudge
(organist) for the huge part he played
in overseeing and assisting with the
restoration. Fund raising, grants and
donations helped us pay the final total
of £19,000. Rededication took place
on 22 September 1995 by the Rt.
Rev. D. Bridges, Bishop of Swansea
and Brecon. Many people ask about
the stencil work on the organ pipes.

The patterns were taken from the
west window and chancel wall and
carried out by Maurice Bent.
Further details of our organ, loved
by many in the community, can be
obtained in a booklet compiled by

Cecil Rudge.

NB There will be a short recital
included in the Concert on 6
December. Tickets available from
church members.

Family News

Congratulations and best wishes to
Margaret Headland, who recently

celebrated her 90th birthday. We
hope you had a very lovely day.

Happy birthday to Margaret
Pinfield, who will be celebrating a
big, big birthday this Christmas.

Enjoy the day, Margaret.

Good news that Betty Bright and
Pauline Parker are now home
Hereford

following  stays in

Hospital. Get well soon.

In our prayers we remember all who
are unwell at this time, especially
Holly (pupil in our primary school)
in hospital in Birmingham receiving
treatment. Our thoughts are with
her family and friends going
through an anxious time.

We are sorry to hear that Elaine
(nee Smith) is in hospital following
a riding accident. We wish her a
speedy recovery.

Jean Price

Technology is just a tool. In terms
of getting the kids working
together and motivating them, the
teacher is the most important.

- Bill Gates

family.

It is with deep sadness that we report the
death of a much loved Lay Reader in Knighton,
John Clements.

John served faithfully and with great wisdom,
knowledge and integrity. Our sincere
condolences to Una, his wife, and to all the

May light perpetual shine upon him.

31




Chimney sweep and
wood burning stove
installer.
Chimneys swept using our
rotary power sweep.
Wood burning stoves installed
and serviced.

Clearview Chimneys
Contact Michael Oliver

01588 640910 or

@ HWS s

PEST CONTROL

Rats Hornets
Mice Ants
Wasps Flies
Bees Fleas

Farm Contracts. Unbeatable Prices
Kington 01544 231509 Mob. 07818 034301

TS
W

m
Senvicesire

Tres o Batteres o Baamsts o Traeking o Brakes
Al Promimm Brand Tyres / Budget Tyres
[obile Tyre Fiting
24r. On Sie Serviee  Tal: (07647) 529988

Out of Hours ° Tel: 07865 464197 Emall: Johncalne1978@yahoo.co.uk
Teme Tyre Services, Knuckias Road, Knighton, Powys. LD7 1UP

ST N N

/ \
( ( )12
& 7

/) =
o=
—
SN
R

e

-

07909834223 Member of the N.P.T.A.
etz
v Alene R & ] GLAZING

Conservatories
Doors & windows
Fascias, gutters & repairs

Llandrindod Wells
01597 825494

Knighton
01547 529542

Free estimates Fensa registered company

The “FHower Box

Serving the community for 45 years
Flowers, Plants, Balloons, Gifts
Fresh deliveries 6 days a week
Discounts for Flower Clubs and Churches
Order via website or phone:
www.theflowerboxknighton.co.uk
or 01547 528786

13 Broad Street, Knighton, LD7 1BL
BFA member BFA2077

W.E. PRICE & SON

High Street, Knighton

Carpet | Vinyls
Furniture - Oak, Pine, Indian
Fashion| Curtains | Bedding | Wool
Toys: Brio | Airfix | Ride-ons | Sylvanian
Britain | Bruder and more
Gifts | Jigsaws | Jewellery
Greeting Cards and more

Free measuring and fitting
Tel: 01547 528550

32




Christmas Services Across the East Radnor Ministry Area

Beguildy Carol Service Thurs 19th 6.30pm Christmas Eve Communion 11:30pm

Bleddfa Christmas Eve Carol Service 7pm
Bl_?iicon Heyope Caro! Service 3pm. S’un 22nd with Christmas Day Communion 10am

Baptists at St David’s

Llangunllo Christmas Eve Carol Service 3pm

Cascob Carol Service 3pm Sun 15th

Knighton Crib Service, 5pm, Christmas Eve Christmas Eve Communion 9pm
Egijtnor Norton Carol Service 3pm Sun 8th

Pilleth Wellies and Woollies 7pm Fri 13th

Whitton Christmas Day Communion 10am

Colva Carol Service 2:30pm Sun 1st

Evancoyd |Crib Service 3pm Sun 8th Christmas Eve Communion 11:30pm
E:(\;Vnor Gladestry |Carol Service 5pm Sun 22nd Christmas Eve Communion 10pm

Llanf NM |Crib & Tree Dressing 3pm Sun 15th

N Radnor |Carol Service 7pm Sun 22nd Christmas Day Communion 10am

Christmas is a season for kindling the
fire for hospitality in the hall, the genial
flame of charity in the heart.

- Washington Irving

O D Music in New Radnor
A NI @
3 g o Sat 14th December
DI 7.30pm
The York Waits

Make We Joye Now in This Fest

Seasonal music for Advent and Christmas by
The York Waits with Deborah Catterall, singer.

Mediaeval and renaissance festive music from
Europe. Period instruments match the moods
of celebration, tenderness and hope.

Doors open at 7pm for 7.30.
Tickets £15 / £3 from 01544 350268

New Radnor Community Hall, Hall Lane, New
Radnor, Powys, LD8 2SW

Wellies and Woolies

St Mary’s Church Pilleth
Friday Dec 13, 7pm
with the
RADNOR VALLEY BAND
Carols and Readings by
Candlelight in this Ancient and
Atmospheric Church

Suggested Donation to St. Mary's £5

33



@ BOSCH |

Chris’s
Cycles

Appointed dealers for

VLT

BIKE INDUSTRIES

v GEPIDa

B/OC/CLES

the best electric bikes

e Good choice of new & used bikes for sale,
all sizes, fully serviced, including E bikes
e Servicing, Maintenance & Accessories
www.chrisscycles.co.uk

Call Chris on 07970 152170
EVENJOBB LD8 2SA

THE
STOVE

AVA

BRIGHT AND SHINE

——<SHOP

Woodburning and Multi
Fuel Stove retailer
HETAS registered

Installer
Master Chimney Sweep

07912 537196

www.brightandshinestoves.co.uk

HETAS ‘&2

NPTC QUALIFIED TREE SURGEON

“Tree Services

4 Sectional Felling & Felling

4 Crown Thinning & Reductions

4 Hedge Cutting & Chipper Hire

4 Tree Pruning & Aerial Pruning

4 Woodland & Estate Management

f/cutabovetreesurgeon

01597825419 07516117629
joesivers@gmail.com

www.cutabovetreesurgeon.co.uk

JONES & FRASER

Traditional Building

Local, Competitive, Quality
e Lime Plastering
* Lime Pointing
e Timber Repairs

*Stone Masonry

Tel: 07772 917 327

Tom@jonesandfraser.com

www.jonesandfraser.com

34




Mark Layton

Painting & Decorating Specialist

Interior and exterior work
Friendly and reliable advice
Free estimates
Fully insured
Competitive prices
Unbeatable service & quality
Tel: 01544 267088 or
07773 562497

YV V V V VYV

TERRY JONES

Painting and Decorating
No job too small
Interior and Exterior work

New Builds, Old Houses, Shops, Offices
Insurance work undertaken

Anything considered
Fully qualified and experienced
For a free quote call
07906918875

or
01544 267861

A.V. Morris

Decorating Ltd
Tre-Maen
- '—1I:f”!;¥ B Harpton
S g R Walton
|  F-  Presteigne
Powys
LD8 2RE

Tel: 01544 350 280
Company No. 4596020

Email: avimorris@freeuk.com

PRESTEIGNE TYRE ﬂ
SERVICES LTD ws 2»e

01544 267240 / 07831 615675

e TYRES e MOTS CLASS
e EXHAUSTS 48&7
e BATTERIES e SERVICING
e LASER e BRAKES
TRACKING e BULBS/
WIPERS

Llangunllo Community Hall

Available for use by community groups and
private hire

Seats 80-100, fully fitted kitchen
Curtained stage, overhead projector and screen
Large conservatory, disabled access and toilets
For bookings please contact...

Tommy Lewis 01547 550639
or Anna Jones 01547 550134.

Repairs to all Brass Instruments

And other copper
and brass items

Trevor Head

01547 550622
07971 083089

com

Free estimates and
maintenance advice!

35



Church, Chapel and Community Remember

fter a grey Saturday of snow and

wintry blasts we awoke to a
Sunday that couldn’t have been more
different. Bright sunshine shone on us
at Llangunllo Cenotaph as we came
to observe our annual act of
Gathered together
were representatives from each of the
parishes and communities of the
Beacon Hill Benefice as well as those
from Gravel Baptist Chapel and some
from further afield who came to pay

remembrance.

ortunately it was a lovely fine

Sunday morning for  the
Remembrance day service at St
David's, Whitton. Canon John
Greaves led the service which began
in the Church and processed to the
War Memorial.

their respects to family members who
are numbered amongst our fallen.

During the two minute silence,
contrasting, as ever, with the
poignant notes of The Last Post, the
clip clopping of an approaching horse
was heard and soon stirred a dog into
adding his voice to the background
sound. As horse and rider joined us
and came to a halt it brought to mind
all the animals that had perished in
conflict and was almost as if they too
were represented.

Whitton Remembrance

Unfortunately we did not have an
organist but we were led in the hymns
by Sarah Green with her clarinet and
some very spirited singing.

The Poppy wreath was laid by Peter
Hood and a few other personal
poppy crosses were placed as well.

THEY:

PROVIDE HELP AND SUPPORT

OPENING TIMES:
MONDAYS
WEDNESDAYS

IADDRESS. TEME MILL.
ISTATION YARD
KNIGHTON, LD7 1DT

THE KNIGHTON MEN’S SHED

WHAT DO MEN DO IN A MENS SHED?

UNDERTAKE ACTIVITY WITH OTHERS
SPEND TIME WITH LIKE-MINDED MEN WITH
WHOM THEY CAN WORK AND TALK
PARTICIPATE IN SOME JOINT ENDEAVOUR
FIND FRIENDSHIP AND COMPANIONSHIP

MAKE USE OF THE WORKSHOP/FACILITIES
LEARN NEW SKILLS OR REVIVE OLD ONES
MAKE A CONTRIBUTION TO THE COMMUNITY

10AM TO 2PM
10AM TO 2PM

KNIFE & GARDEN TOOL SHARPENING SERVICE

JOHN THOROGOOD
01544 232750

JOHN Cox:
ON BEND BEFORE STATION) 01547 528428

WITH GRATEFUL HELP FROM THESE ORGANISATIONS

| =

Admnciatine

36

E MUSIC

At Gravel Chapel we were told of
each combatant being issued with
pocket sized copies of St John's
Gospel which led us to thoughts of
four messages contained therein; to
value every individual, not to live in
fear, to acknowledge that we are part
of the problem but also to believe in
the possibility of peace one day -
challenging and thought provoking
ideas for a day that was both solemn
but also uplifting.

Pam Livingstone-Lawn

The two minute silence
completed with the Last Post played
by Carolyn Sankey on her trumpet,

was

echoing out around the
village. Picture on page 38.
Colin Pugh

LLANGUNLLO COMMUNITY HALL

CHRI

STMAS

7:30pm ‘til Late
FANCY DRESS OPTIONAL!!



Beacon Hill Benefice Remembrance

at Llangunlle
Cenotaph

e 7,
X ‘ —
=

! Revd Christobel Hangravés

Jonathan Protheroe
Community Councillor-

37



38

=

Remembrance at Knighton Methodist Church




Rev Mark Beaton blessing restored
Roll of Honour

Knighton Methodist ~ Church
remembered those who served in
the forces with red crocheted or resin
or paper poppies around the church:.

Caroline Williams provided photo-
graphs and a moving story of her
great uncle, Ronald Beaumont,
nicknamed ‘Butch’. He joined the
RAF in 1941 just after his 18th

Evancoyd Remembrance

Restored Roll of
| Honour

The Roll of Honour at
Evancoyd Church (a list of
local people who took part
in the Great War of 1914)
was in danger of fading
completely  with
names becoming unde-
cipherable.

some

thanks to a
grant from Powys Council
and Powys War Memorial
Project, a programme of
work  was

However,

restoration
undertaken by Andrew
Meredith. Now the oak frame with its
gold leafed title sits proudly alongside
the British Legion standard. The Roll
of Honour was duly blessed by Rev

birthday. He went on to pilot
Lancaster bombers,
dangerous missions over Berlin. On
one mission to Schwinfurt his plane
was hit and went into a corkscrew
dive, but Butch managed to recover
her and return to the nearest English

flying several

base with severe damage.

Mark
Remembrance Sunday. A visitor book

Beaton in time  for
has now been placed alongside and
anyone with information relating to
these brave people is invited to tell
ther own siory.

Remembrance Service

The people of Evancoyd gathered to
pay their respects on Remembrance
Sunday. The service was ably
conducted by Steve Jones who invited
us to reflect upon the great sacrifices
made by those who took part in the
two world wars and the ongoing work
of the War Graves Commission.

Joanna Winstone

Note: the Roll of Honour was
presented by the Children of the
Parish in 1914.

Knighton Methodist Church Remembers

On 21 June 1944 he was on a
mission to bomb an oil plant at
Wesseling. This was his 30th flight.
His plane, along with 36 other
Lancasters, was brought down. He
the

was awarded posthumously

Distinguished Flying Cross.

39



MT VAN & MAN

Personal, reliable service.
No job too small.

Local to Evenjobb and
surrounding MidWales
border area. All areas
covered.

Ring Martin
Mob. 07472558787

WHITTON
COMMUNITY HALL

FOR PARTIES, DINNERS, AND
FUNCTIONS
ALSO 30’ BY 20’ MARQUEE FOR HIRE

PLEASE CONTACT
GILL POWELL FOR DETAILS

TEL: 01547 560 367

‘ TRUST
& MARK

Government Endorsed Standands

Approved Contractor
Part P

James Layton
ELECTRICAL

No Job Too Big or Small

07792 977604
jameslaytonelectrical@outlook.com

Looking for a venue to rent?
Then why not use
ST EDWARD’S

i
7, CHURCH HALL
Hire the hall for your
coffee mornings,

children’s parties,
jumble or table sales, etc

Bookings:
Jean Price 01547 528260

Knighton Museum held
a Takeover Day for

young people. They
made Marley's
Ghost (left).

New
info

THIS ADVERT IS SPONSORED BY

Tower House Gallery - Oriel Ty Twr
plus THE INDIA & CHINA TEA CO

at Tower House Gallery
HOMEMADE FOOD & GREAT TEAS & COFFEES

All at 29 High Street, Knighton, Radnorshire LD7 1AT
Tel: 01547 529530 galleryknighton.thg@gmail.com

FULL STEAM AHEAD
CLEARIMG oM R F
-

CARPET RUG and
UPHROLSTERY
CLEANING SPECIALISTS
Demestic & Commercial
Member of the National Carpet
Cleaning Association

Call: 01547 529304
Mob: 07889 277338

Request a Free 30 minute Consultation with one of our Friendly Solicitors

Incorporating
E. Smith & Co.

M argr AVES 46 Duke street, Kington

Srliciiore 01544 231010
Enquiries to law(@margraves.co.uk

53

o

All Conveyancing — Residential, Agricultural and Commercial

Will consultation & drafting Inc. IHT advice and guidance

Lasting Powers of Attorney: Finance and Property / Health and Welfare
Employment Law and other Contentious Matters

3

4

53

o

53

o

Our team of experienced solicitors can also offer a wide range of advice
and representation in a variety of fields.

We are always happy to help.

40




David Day MPTA

Member of the
Piano Tuners Association
BA Music (hons) LRAM ALCM
Qualified Piano Tuner & Teacher
Covering Mid-Wales

7 Piano Tehe01982 553623
Mob:07966 594663

Email: tuning@piano-tuning-wales.co.uk
Website: www.piano-tuning-wales.co.uk

Radnor Physiotherapy

Hermione Evans
Chartered Physiotherapist
HPC registered

4
I Arthritis
Back and Neck pain
Post surgical rehabilitation
Sports injuries
Stress
Work related injury

www.radnorphysiotherapy.co.uk
Tel: 01544 350 691
Mob: 07855 237790

GROUNDWORKS &
HARD LANDSCAPING

J.R.HILLDRUP

01544 350576 07974 594 825

e Foundations ¢ Drainage
e Concrete floors e Driveways
e Patios e Kerbing

e Earthworks ® Operated plant

J & P TURNER

Quality Feed @ Affordable Prices
Farm Horses Pets
For Farmers Heygates Feed, treats,
Farmgate Dobson & Horrell toys and
Rumenco Dengie accessories
Trident Rockies for a range
Heygates Spillers of pets.
Bibbys Rowen Barbury

We supply everything from small bags to bulk.
Delivery Available
Arrow Mills Garden Centre

Compost & bark | Vegetable and Garden plants
Trellis, stone, garden pots | Garden Accessories

Arrow Mills, Kington, HR5 3DU
01544 230536 sales@arrowmills.co.uk

" ot Your local electrician
THE HOME SERVICE
ELECTRICAL

v~ INSTALLATIONS

INSPECTIONS & TESTING
PART P REGISTERED CONTRACTOR

Inspections & testing, mains upgrades,
rewires, landlord inspections, new installations.

All types of electrical works carried out.
Please call for a free quote.

Dale Fox, New Radnor, LD8 2TH
01544 350458 | 07791 561788 “?% ECA
dalefox444@googlemail.com ELECSA

Community
Support

01547 520653

Transport Service
Community Supporters
Town Connection Bookings
Furniture Recycling

Office: 2 West Street, Knighton
9am - 2pm

41



A warm welcome awaits...

A traditional country inn offering
good home-cooked food and wines,
real ales and ciders. We have simple
but comfortable B&B rooms, a huge
log fire and stunning views.

TATE
HARP

AT ©OLD RADNOR

We're recommended in the Good Pub
Guide, Sawday’s Special Places, the
Michelin Guide and have a 2018
Certificate of Excellence from TiripAduisor.

Visit our website or follow us on Facebook for details
of our current menu, our Christmas Party menu and
seasonal special events.

Open Weds & Thurs: 6 - 11pm, Fri & Sat: 12 noon -
3pm; 6 - 11pm and Sun: 12 noon - 3pm; 6 - 10.30pm.
Closed Mondays (except Bank Holidays) & Tiesdays.

mall@HarpInnRadnor co.uk | 01544 350655
OLD RADNOR | PRESTEIGNE | POWYS | LD8 2RH

A.W. Hughes & Son

Independent Family Funeral Directors

Traditional Burials, Green Burials & Cremations,

Headstones Supplied, Fixed, Cleaned & Restored.

QFFA'S ™
ORCHARD
Kington, Herefordshire
Tel: 01544 370217

also at

Presteigne, Powys
Tel: 01544 267778
Mob: 07881 094 904

Email: awhughesandson@hotmail.com
www.awhughesandson.co.uk

Zow s Bakod Treats

FROM BIRTHDAYS & WEDDINGS
TO OUTSIDE CATERING

A professional 5* hygiene rated and fully
insured service based in Knighton.

From funeral teas or parties to lunch
deliveries.

Celebration and regular cakes, sandwiches,
salads and other items.

Gluten free and vegan options i

also available. S
wo a0,
el

Louise HARDWICK W

KNIGHTON

Powys Stesccassece’

07805722237

louieseannehardwick@hotmail.com

ESCO’s
yowr Lttle helper!

SHOP LOCAL

NEW RADNOR VILLAGE SHOP
THE OLD TOWN HALL
BROAD STREET
01544 350619
Opening Times
MON, TUES, THURS, FRI 8-1 then 3-5.30
WEDS & SAT 8-1

Fresh Bread, Meat, Fish, Groceries
Fresh pies, wide range of Fruit & Veg
Free range Eggs, milk
Kindling/wood, Newspapers
Vegetarian and Gluten free products
Newspapers (Daily & Local)
Wood/ Kindling
Alcohol.

You will be surprised what we stock,
call in and see

42




More W.I. News on p 27

e had a successful AGM at the
beginning of November when
we were pleased to re-elect our
Margaret Clugston for
another year. It is always interesting

President

to review our activities during the past
year. A talk by Elaine Fellowes about
“Miniatures”

her painting  of

completed a busy evening.

he Annual Meeting of Old

Radnor W.I. was held on
Tuesday 5th November at 7.30pm in
Walton Hall. The tellers from
Gladestry W.I., Sue Mullin and Sian
Derrick, were welcomed. A secret
ballot was held and a committee of
eight elected. Libby Hughes agreed to
continue as President.

Chatterbrook W.I.
Thursday December 12th 7.30
in St Andrew’s Church Hall

Our annual Festive Evening
An assortment of
entertainments,

with refreshments
and a grand raffle

Thursday January 9th, 7.30
Presteigne Memorial Hall

Nik Hardiman and Gloria will be
here to inform us about

Guide Dogs for the Blind
Subscriptions for 2020 are now
payable

Visitors and prospective new
members are welcome to join us at
both meetings -£2

What’s on at the W.Il.s

Memorabilia at Llanfair Waterdine W.lI.

For our December meeting we are
going to bring items which mean
something to us about past
Christmases. It might be a bauble, a
piece of music, a poem or anything
which means something and which
we would like to share. It would be
lovely if other people would be able to

join us and share their memories.

Old Radnor W.I.

Arrangements were finalised for a trip
to Malvern Theatre on 21st
November to see ‘Cabaret’. The
Christmas Whist Drive was held on
Wednesday 27th November at
7.30pm in Walton Hall.

The Christmas 12th
December at 7pm will be at the Harp
Inn Old Radnor. Ros won the

meal on

INSPIRING WOMEN

So . .. You are invited on Friday 6th
December at 7.30pm in the Everest
Hall to a happy evening of memories
and supper. We would love to see
people.

For further information contact
Margaret Clugston (01547 529155)
or Ann Harroway (01547 528477).

competition - a winter flower
arrangement.
The next meeting on Tuesday

December 3rd at 2.30 in Walton Hall
will be Christmas Crafts with bring
and share refreshments. All welcome
to join us.

Libby Hughes

Party Time for Gladestry W.I.

Our Annual Dinner will be held at
the newly refurbished Royal Oak
in the village. We are all looking
forward to a hearty Christmas dinner
in friendly surroundings during which
we will be presenting the annual
prizes for out monthly competitions.

The New Year party will take place in
the village hall on Tuesday 21st
January at 7.30pm. This will be a
‘bring and share’ supper evening

during which the 2020 programme of
activities will be unveiled.

We are pleased to welcome several
new members for 2020 and if you are
interested in coming along and seeing
what we have to offer please contact
Sian on 01544 370700, or Sue on
01544 370711, or just come along
on the third Tuesday of each month.

Sian Derrick

(" Walton Village Hall
Bringing Community Together )

December 14th
A Seasonal Shindig
Free Entry. Music,
Entertainment, Bar

Info 01544 350 511 or Facebook.
Walton Hall is a registered Charity (507121)

n Find us on
Facebook

43



Knighton Community Remembrance

he annual community Act of
Remembrance service in
Knighton took place on the beautiful
Sunday morning we  enjoyed
throughout our Ministry  Area.
Organisations  paraded to the
cenotaph on Brookside Square (also

called Peace Square) where the

Band played.
Brownies, Army Cadets and others

Knighton  Silver

carried flags which were raised and
lowered at appropriate moments.

All three Knighton clergy: Kevin
Petra Goodband,
Anglican, and Sara Windsor Hides,

Dare, Baptist;

)

Methodist participated in a moving
service of Remembrance.

Wreaths laid by
organisations and individuals. A large
crowd had gathered to commemorate

were many

those who fought to save our freedom.
Photos by John Goodband & Rebe Brick

New Radnor Remembrance Includes the School

hildren and their families, staff
the
war

and Governors joined
the

New Radnor on

community  at village
memorial  in

Remembrance Sunday.

Some of the oldest and youngest
children in the school laid wreaths,
including a wreath of poppies made
by the children, each poppy bearing
the name of everyone in the school.

Pictures on page 46

It was the children's idea, Rainbows
(the nursery) had made their own last
year and the children remembered it
and wanted to do something similar.

Photos and article by Kate Dinsdale

FLICKS <

INTHE &

STICKS =

Thur 5 Dec. Brilley Village Hall.
“Stan and Ollie (12A)” Adult £5
Child £2.50. 7.30pm.

Fri 6 Dec. Knighton Comm.
“Wild Rose (15)” Adult £4.50.
7.30pm.

Fri 6 Dec. Aston on Clun Village
Hall “Toy Story 4 (U)” Adult £5
Child £3. 7.30pm

Fri 6 Dec. Bedstone & Hopton
Castle Vill Hall. “Green Book
(12A)” Adult £4 Child £3. 7.30pm

Wed 11 Dec. Leintwardine
Community Centre. “The Favourite
(15)” Adult £5 Child £1. 7.30pm.
Fri 13 Dec. Knighton Comm. “A
Private War (15)” Adult £4.50.
7.30pm.

Fri 13 Dec. Clungunford Parish
Hall. “Stan and Ollie (12A)” Adult £4
Child £2. 8pm.

Fri 20 Dec. Knighton Comm,
“Aladdin [2019] (PG)” Adult £4.50
Child £3 Family £12. 4.30pm.

Sat 21 Dec. Chapel Lawn Village
Hall. “Yesterday (12A)” Adult £4.50
Child £3.50, 7.30pm.

Sat 28 Dec. Dolau Comm Hall.
“The Queen’s Corgi (PG)”. Adult: £5
Child: £2.50. 3pm.

Sun 29 Dec. Llanfair Waterdine.
“Grease (PG)” see below.

Thur 2 Jan. Brilley Village Hall.
“Rocketman (15)” Adult £5 Child
£2.50. 7.30pm.

Wed 8 Jan. Leintwardine
Community Centre. “Cabaret (15)”
Adult £5 7.30pm.

Fri 10 Jan. Knighton Comm.
“The White Crow (12A)” Adult
£4.50. 7.30pm.

Fri 17 Jan. Clungunford Parish
Hall. “Green Book (12A)” Adult £4
Child £2. 8pm.

Fri 24 Jan. Knighton Comm.
“Shoplifters (15A)” Adult £4.50.
7.30pm.

The Festive season approaches and
that our December
matinee will appeal to all.

On Sunday December 29th at 2.30
pm in The Everest Hall, Llanfair
Waterdine, we present an old
favourite, “Grease” (1978). During
the interval we will be serving a

we hope

Llanfair Flicks

Festive Afternoon tea. The inclusive
price for film and tea is £10 adult and
£5 under 12s. Film only is £4.50
adult and £2 under 12s. If you would
like to book a family table that could
be arranged.

We look forward to seeing you. Judith
Tollman 01547 510672

Live Events

Sat 11 Jan. Aston on Clun
Village Hall. “Present Laughter
(12A)” (NT Live) Adult £10. Child
£5. 7pm.

Sat 25 Jan. Chapel Lawn
Village Hall. “George Egg:
Anarchist Cook” Adult £10 Child
£5. 7.30pm.

44



Knighton
Remembrance

: Eﬁw P e =]
‘,' R A - ) i ‘-: ".' = ..". "“ b
{9 a A

- Sara, Petra, Kevin

45



Radnor Valley School Jo
Sunday’s Remembrance




Readings for December 2019 and January 2020

Dec 1 Dec 22

Isaiah 2.1-5 Isaiah 7.10-16

Psalm 122 Psalm 80.1-7, [17-19]
Romans 13.11-14 Romans 1.1-7
Matthew 24.36-44 Matthew 1.18-25

Dec 8 Dec 29

Isaiah 11.1-10 Isaiah 63.7-9

Psalm 72.1-7; [18, 19] Psalm 148 or 148.7-14
Romans 15.4-13 Hebrews 2.10-18
Matthew 3.1-12 Matthew 2.13-23

Dec 15 Jan 5

Isaiah 35.1-10 Jeremiah 31.7-14
Psalm 146 5-10 or Psalm 147.12-20
Magnificat (Luke 1. 47-55)  Ephesians 1. 3-14
James 5.7-10 John 1. [1-9,] 10-18
Matthew 11.2-11

Short Mat Bowls

St Edward’s Church Hall

Every Monday 1.45 and 6.30
Everyone is welcome

Free bowls to use
A sociable event with tea and coffee

Jan 6 Jan 26
Isaiah 60.1-6 Isaiah 9.1-4
Psalm 72.[1-9,] 10-15 Psalm 27.1, 4-9 or 27.1-9
Ephesians 3. 1-12 1 Corinthians 1.10-18
Matthew 2. 1-12 Matthew 4.12-23

Jan 12 Feb 2

Isaiah 42.1-9 Malachi 3.1-5

Psalm 29 Psalm 24. [1-6,] 7-10
Acts 10.34-43 Hebrews 2. 14-18
Matthew 3.13-17 Luke 2.22-40

Jan 19

Isaiah 49.1-7

Psalm 40.1-11 1
Corinthians 1.1-9
John 1. 29-42

Church/Community Hall Contacts

Evenjobb Village Hall

Felindre Village Hall Jess Barrett
felindrevh@gmail.com 07805 002497

Gladestry Village Hall Marlene Evans 01544 370646
marlene.evans@hotmail.co.uk

Linda Ellams 01547 560306
01547 510603

Llangunllo Village Hall  Tom Lewis 01547 550639

Knucklas Comm Centre John Bowen 01547 520384

www.knucklascommcentre.org.uk
N Radnor Comm Centre Carlee Evans 01544 350575
St Edward’s Church Hall Jean Price 01547 528260
Whitton Community Hall Gill Powell 01547 560367

Grid References and
Postcodes for Churches

* Gladestry Carols
Sunday 22 December
5pm

St Mary's, Gladestry

followed by Mince Pies & mulled wine.

Scratch a dog and you’ll find a
permanent job.

- Franklin P Jones

Beguildy SO 194797 LD7 1YE
Bleddfa SO 206683 LD7 1PA
Heyope SO 239745 LD7 1PY
Llangunllo SO 211712 LD7 1SW
Knighton SO 287724 LD7 1AG
Norton SO 304672 LD8 2EY
Whitton SO 270673 LD7 1AG
Pilleth SO 256682 LD7 1NP
Cascob SO 239664 LD8 2NT
N Radnor SO 210609 LD8 2SS

Gladestry SO 230551 HR5 3NR
Colva SO 199531 HR5 3RA
Evancoyd SO 262627 LD8 2PA
Llan’lnm SO 180581 LD8 2TN

47



PG Timber Ltd

Seasoned & Kiln Dried
Firewood For Sale

Hardwood or softwood
2 ton or 1 ton loads available
with tfwo bags of morning sticks FREE
with every 2 ton load.
Morning sticks are also available for sale
separately.

Please enquire for prices.
Phone Pam Greenham on:

01544 260339 / 07974 954526
Evening is the best time to call. Thank you.

COMPANY

Kiln dried hardwood logs

Loose or bagged loads
offering: excellent heat output
cleaner burning
value for money

Contact Michael Oliver on
01588 640910 or 07909834223
www.theclunlogcompany.co.uk

Martin Ingram

Motor Mechanic
25 years experience

Servicing - Maintenance - Repairs
Pre and Post MOT work
Experienced in all aspects of

the motor trade
Gladestry 01544 370396
mobile 07972758084
hillviewmotors77@gmail.com

Mid Wales Tree Services

Forestry and Arboriculture,
Woodland thinning, Tree felling,
Timber forwarding and winching,
Tree planting, New woodland creation and
restocking of harvested sites,
Follow up maintenance of sites including
herbicide & pestizide application
and hand weeding of chemical free sights.
Contact Martin
Tel: 01547 520679 (evenings)
Mobile: 07870815632
Email: martin77wood@btinternet.com

Hazel Gwatkin, LRPS

Freelance Photographer
www.hazelgwatkin-photography.co.uk
M: 07932 633527

E: hazel@prolinx.biz

Weddings
Environmental portraits
Pet photography
Restoration of old photographs
Passport photographs

" The
me S WP P : % . Royal
- § P'notographlc
% Soci ety

Hee Majosty The Quecn. - Incorporated by Royal Cha

Soc;etyof 3
Weddmg?ﬂPorrmrt

Fh!gaph
5 M

Elsa Jones

Accountants

A professional and friendly ACCOUNTANCY SERVICE
for individuals and small businesses,

« ACCOUNTS « TAX - VAT - BAYROLL

+ BOOKKEEPING AND OTHER
BUSIMESS SERVICES

« EXPLAINED IN PLAIMN SIMPLE ENGLISH
T 01544 350214 MO7786 293592  E elsa@elsajonescouk

L kg T g Fisckbeooks

ACITA

48




Spar Knighton

for all your grocery needs

Fresh meat from local butcher
Fresh veg, Bloomers bread
and Dave’s Deli

Home delivery service
Wednesday, Friday

Phone/Fax 01547 528 317

MARKET
Rh O S GArRDEN

Organic veg, fruit, groceries & flowers

07910 892172

01544 370330
meg@radnorshire.com
20 minutes from Hay,
Kington & Presteigne

MEG LAWRENCE MTI

MASSAGE TRAINING INSTITUTE
ACCREDITED PRACTITIONER IN
HOLISTIC MASSAGE THERAPY

HOLISTIC MASSAGE THERAPY is a listening and
sensitive therapy, treating the whole person; giving

relief from pain, easing tension and providing relaxation
and calm in peaceful surroundings; working together to
create self-awareness, understanding and well-being;
soothing aches and pains, postural and occupational
tensions, stress and anxiety, headaches and depression.

The Old Garage Shop
Knighton
Tues. - Sat. Early closing Wed.

Veg. bags delivered weekly
Presteigne, Knighton
& Beguildy

Mick & Alice 01547 528315
www. rhosorganic.co.uk

FARM & GARDEN

MAINTENANCE
Fencing & Gardening
Hedge Trimming
Grass Cutting & Strimmer Work

- Chain Saw Work
Tree Planting
David Eaton

01547 550161
07931 697694

Prince & Pugh
Knighton

Woodburning & Multifuel, Gas and Oil fired stove sales & installation
HETAS registered, Kitchen & Cookware shop, Ironmongers
Paint & Paint mixing, Electrical department, Giftware

Visit our Stove showroom, to see a wide range of
Woodburning, Gas, Oil, and Electric stoves.
We offer a full HETAS registered inistallation service,
call in and ask for advice or a free site visit.
Prince & Pugh has been serving the town of Knighton
since the 1930s, and is prosably Knighten’s best department store.
We have a Café, Cookshop, Electricals, [ronmongery, Key cutting,
Giftware, Paint mixing, and much much more.....
24 Broad St, Knighton, LD71BS
www.princeandpugh.co.uk 01547 528354

Aspley
Locksmiths

Free Quotes,

Doors Unlocked

Locks Replaced, Upgraded
Keys Cut, UPVC Serviced
Residential or Commercial

Tel: 01547520721
Mob: 07886977375

Knighton Powys

FOR ALL YOUR LEGAL NEEDS

. AGRICULTURE DIVORCE, FAMILY & CHILDCARE

. COMMERCIAL PROPERTY . COURT OF PROTECTION

. RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY . LASTING POWERS OF ATTORNEY
. COMPANY & CORPORATE LAW . WILLS TRUSTS & PROBATE

. DISPUTE RESOLUTION, DEBT RECOVERY . CRIMINAL LAW

& PERSONAL INJURY

“Quality Service by friendly people”
Monday to Friday 9am to 5pm

Out of hours appointments available
7 WYLCWM PLACE, KNIGHTON, LD7 1AE

We have relocated our offices to the old MedlicottSnows building in Knighton

Tel: 01547 528800 & 528332

www.pcblaw.co.uk

PCB

SI@ANNEANREIRIS

SHREWSBURY, DAWLEY, LUDLOW, CHURCH STRETTON
& CRAVEN ARMS

49




Radnor Valley School Experience a Quidditch Day

osbarth Mrs Curtis enjoyed a

fantastic day of Quidditch
training, thanks to a generous
donation from the New Radnor
Carnival Committee.

The day started with children being
sorted into the 4 Hogwarts houses by
the Sorting Hat.

So often there seems to be nothing
of interest in the garden after
autumn but, with planning, flower
arrangers make sure this is not the
case.

Evergreen foliage looks its best from
now until March and is an essential
part of good displays. Variegated
evergreens add interest in a garden.
Holly and ivy are always reliable,
especially over the festive season, for
our church flower arrangers. There
300 of holly
available, but some are rather large
and unsuitable for the small garden.
The beautifully shaped leaves and

are over species

Presteigne & Borders
Floral Art Society

in Presteigne Memorial Hall
7.30pm

Wednesday 11th December
A demonstration by Sharon
Dower

Christmas Celebrations

Wednesday 8th January
Christmas lunch
- to be arranged -
For details

contact Chairman Avril Hoyle
01547 529244

50

Then everyone moved outside to
learn how to play Quidditch. The day
concluded with a  Quidditch
tournament, with Mrs Curtis as the
Golden Snitch that had to be caught
to end each game.

Everyone had an exhausting but
brilliant day, so much so some older

Flora

brightly coloured berries make

arranging them a real joy.

Plants with berries, like Skimmia
japonica and cotoneaster, with yellow
berries, add beauty to a garden. Bare
stems of some shrubs, like willow
(Salix) with long branches of orange
or scarlet, are quite magical. Conifers,
of which there is an abundant choice,
make a good backdrop to highlight
the colourful twigs, seed heads, many
with pleasing architectural structures.
Cones and dried hydrangea can add a
little mystery to your arrangement.
Many of these plants can be sprayed
silver to add to door wreaths, swags

Beguildly
Christmas Quiz

and Auction

Monday 9t" Dec

7.30pm
Felindre Village Hall

Proceeds for
Beguildy Church.

4}>

4

children have suggested organising a
Quidditch Club.

Article and photos by Kate Dinsdale

(If Readers don’t understand this
game, read Harry Potter!)

and garlands for the big day. They can
be prepared well in advance and will
last for several weeks. We always look
forward to discovering the first
Christmas rose (Helleborus niger),
which we hope will be in bloom in
time for Christmas Day. It is a real
treat, the delicacy of the white petals
and vellow anthers, together with
wands of yellow flowering jasmine
and holly.

May [ take this opportunity to wish all
our readers and contributors a very
peaceful and joyous Christmas.

Jean Price

Example is not the main
thing in influencing others -
it is the only thing.

- Albert Schweitzer)

Knighton and
Presteigne Leg Club
Reynolds Room
Knighton Comm
Every Thursday morning,
9.30-11.30am
No appointment necessary.
Treatment by District Nurses.
To offer help
01547 520739 Pauline Parker



Quidditch Day at Hogwarts (Radnor Valley School)

‘ The Sorting Hat
selects each House

Children chase the V.. | ;
ne [P
Golden Snitch [N S L

Radner Valley Schoel Supports Children in Need

Children and Staff at Radnor Valley School raised £100.30 for Children in Need by braving the
cold and wet weather coming to school in their pyjamas.
51



Cymanfa Ganu

. —

P

| gﬁd(  Nebd

»

L I I XX .'»;..-:'f

sssaas i ir ' lohn Rickerby %Ssss

52



=

inety people at the Knighton

Comm enjoyed a very pleasant
Welsh sing-song of hymns old and
new. It was a bit of Welsh for the
Terrified, redeemed by a big screen
with hymns above in Welsh and below
in English. We were even allowed to
sing in English.
Our host, Rev Kevin Dare, gave some
background; the ‘black’ hymn, named
for the composer who died in the war,
or the supposedly ‘Welsh’ hymn that

was actually written in America in
English. Hymns were conducted by
Graham Trew with Meilyr Rees on
keyboard and Chris Martin on flute,
so they pulled us along musically, and
covered our awkward Welsh.

As it transpired Meilyr was a music
worship leader from Pontypridd, and
he taught us upbeat pieces on his
guitar. We even learned some Welsh.

Sing Together Knighton - Cymanfa Ganu

as “Halleluyjah Amen”. Two more

words for our Welsh lexicon.

A few people bravely read a lesson or
a poem in Welsh, but the star of the
show was Rosemary Hanna who read
a hilarious poem about Welsh Rugby.
With each line she pulled out of a
rucksack her props: flag, scarf, photo,
trophy, and we all understood the
whole thing!

“Haleliwia Amen” may be spelled
differently but pronounced the same

<( Mouse Make

Where did ﬁ

Mary lay
her baby

and why?
Read
Luke 2:7

Why were
the
shepherds
afraid?

Where was
Mary’s baby born?
Why were Joseph

and Mary there?
Read Luke 2 :1-6

9%
Yr

What did
Mary dress
her baby in?
Read
Luke 2:6

What good
news did

the angel tell?
Read
Luke 2:10-11

=

Who
appeared
praising God
and what did
they say?
Read
Luke 2:13-14

"\5 b@ﬂfﬂ
<’\:1 at did the ange

Colour a star each
day until Christmas

tell Joseph to name
Mary's baby and why?
Read Matthew 1:21

What did the
shepherds
do after they
had seen
the baby?
Read
Luke 2:16

it

Colour a

star each
day until
Christmas

Dec19© deborah noble ¢ parishpump.co.uk

53



Radnor Valley Gardening Club (RVGC)

VGC’s first meeting of the New

Year is on 20th January at
7.30pm in the village hall. It will be
Any Questions? - hopefully getting
answers to thorny problems.  Our
February 17th meeting will be Tool
Sharpening for the Terrified lead
by William Scott from the Walled
Herb Garden.

Dates for your diary:

On Sunday 21st June we are
planning an Open Garden Day with
the chance to see a number of private
gardens around New Radnor - tea
and cake. Profits shared with MIND

yveerddwyr
ramblers cymiu

Walks start at 10am. You are
welcome to join us on any of these..

Enquiries: 01547 530120.

DECEMBER
Tues 3. SHORT WALK, Weobley —
circular walk on open farmland,

Ramblers

tracks and lanes, 3 miles.

Wed 4. Bucknell, Holloway Rocks,
Weston, 7.2 miles.

Sat 7. Graig Hill, Black Mixen,
Storling Bank, 9 miles.

Wed 11. QUIET WALK. Three
Woods Walk, 7 miles.

Sat 14. Circular in Dernol /
Llangurig area, 8 miles.

Wed 18. Circular up towards Cowlod
and back down Davy Morgan’s
Dingle, 7 miles.

Thurs 19. SHORT WALK. Taylor’s
Wood, Offa’s Dyke Path, 4.2 miles.
Sat 21. LINEAR WALK, Kington to
Presteigne via ODP, Mortimer Trail
and Nash Wood. Bus at 09.28 from
Presteigne Recycling Carpark, 7.5
miles.

54

in recognition of the link between
gardening and mental health.

Our 40th Annual Show is on
Saturday 5 September and entry is
open to everyone. To mark this ruby
anniversary we will have a number of
special including a
showstopper

Schedules  will
January, but you might like to note
that the photo, painting and drawing

categories,
celebration  cake.

be available from

classes will be ‘My Favourite

Season’.

Make sure you grab yourself one of
our lovely limited edition anniversary
tote bags. They will be available from

Thurs 26. BOXING DAY. SHORT
WALK. Kington and Hergest Ridge,
4 to 5 miles.

Sat 28. Fishpools to Bleddfa and St
Michaels Pool, 8.25 miles.
JANUARY

Wed 1. NEW YEAR'S DAY SHORT
WALK allowing time for tea at Croft
Castle, 7 miles.

or Circular from Beulah Church, 8
miles.

Sat 4. Long Mynd Circular, 8-10
miles.

Tues 7. SHORT WALK Wentnor,
Prolley Moor,Shropshire Way, 4.5
miles.

Wed 8. The Pales, Cefn y Crug, 6

miles.

ESCO and Mr Bens in New Radnor
from January and are sure to become
the ‘must have’ fashion item of the
year.

Why not join Everyone
welcome, including young people and
children. The membership fee is a
bargain £5 and includes a discount on
plants at a local nursery. Contact
Hermione Evans, 01544 350 691,
Hermione.evans46@gmail.com  for

us?

further information.

- Alison Spalding

Sat 11. From Presteigne out over
Dolly Green, 9 miles.

Wed 15. Gladestry Circular.

Thur 16. SHORT WALK. Wapley
Hill, Staunton Green & Stansbatch,
4 miles moderate 150m ascent.
Sat 18. Bucknell, Caer Caradoc,
Lower Lye, 8.5 miles.

Wed 22. Meet at 09.30. Heart of
Wales Line Trail - Aston-on-Clun to
Bucknell, 9 miles moderate, several
stiles, one long ascent.

Sat 25. Velindre, Blaencwm,
Llanigon. 10 miles.

Wed 29. Around Black Hill and
Graig Hill, Pilleth, Llan Fawr trig
point, Forest Wood, 7.5 miles.

9

Christmas Cracker Walks around
Abbeyciwomhir Nov 30th starting from the
Philips Hall LD1 6PH at 7 am. Book through
wwiw.screntries.co.1ik Into: weww.abbeycwmhn

* lustory.org.uk 01597 851021

s#sn Llywelyn Memorial Service
S Sun Dec 8th 1300 -Abbey Ruins

8 14.15 Cwmhir Tympanum
s & the cult of Virgin Mary
in Wales by Prof Maddy
Gray in Philips Hall LD1 6PH
Abbey Cwmbhir Heritage Trust
www.abbeycwnihirhistory.org.uk




Advertisements

K & J Davies Gas Services

NATURAL AND LPG GAS
BOILERS & APPLIANCES
SERVICED AND INSTALLED REGISTER
10748
RADIATORS AND HEATING
INSTALLATIONS AND SMALL PLUMBING
WORK UNDERTAKEN

01547 528642 or
07887 768845

Index of Advertisers

Offa’s Dyke Lodge

Bed and Breakfast
Gladestry, Kington
HR5 3NR

Tel: 01544 370464

A Little Help

Do you need some extra help
with daily tasks, personal
care, going to appointments, 4

shopping etc? N

10 years experience, NVQ
Health and Social Care.
Please call Bec

Accommodation..................... 20 Electrician............c...oooo.... 40, 41
Accountant.............ccceeeeeeeee... 48 Estate Agents.............cccooeeeen. 20
Architecture.........cc........... 18, 28 Farm Maintenance.................. 49
Arte e, 40 Flowers............cccccceeeeeen. 18, 32
Automotive.......... 26, 28, 32,48 Foot Care..........cccoovvveeiiiinn. 18
Bed and Breakfast.................. 55 Framing................cccccovvvnnnnnn. 13
Bleddfa Centre...........ccc......... 20 Funerals..........ccooecoon.... 4. 12,42
Body Treatments.................... 18 Furniture.............ccccooevieeieeiin. 4
Bowen.............cccis 18 Garage.........cceeeeeeeeeeeenn, 28,48
Builders..........cooccounne.. 4. 12, 34 Garden Centre...............c...... 41
Builders Merchant................... 12 Garden Maintenance......... 12,49
Cafes....cooeeeeeeiiiiiii 40 Garden Supplies..................... 26
Care/Elderly.......................... 30 Garden, Market...................... 49
Carpentry.........ccoeeeeeeeeeieennenn.. 4 Glazing........cc.vveeeeeiiiiiieeeee, 32
Carpet Cleaning...................... 40 Hairdressing............c.cccccvvveee... 12
Catering..........ccvveueeieennn. 42 Hire for Parties...........ccccc....... 26
Chimney Sweep......... 26, 32, 34 Holiday Cottages.................... 20
China.........cooooviiiieeeeie 26 Home Furnishings.................. 13
Chiropody...........ccccceennnnn. 18 Hypnotherapy........................ 18
Cleaning...........ccccouvveeeeenennnnn. 40 Instrument Repair................... 35
Community Halls........ 26, 35, 40 Landscaping............cocovvvvnne.. 41
Community Support............... 41 Legal.....ccooovuvviiiiiiiienen 40, 49
Computers........cccceeevvveeeeiiii. 18 Locksmith.............................. 49
Conservatories........................ 32 Massage Therapy.................... 49
Cooker Repairs...................... 30 Musical Instrument Repair....... 35
Covers......coooveiiiiiiiiiiiieee 26 Nails.........ooooviiiiiiiiiiiee 18
Curtains............cooeeeenee. 18, 26 Nurseries.........ccccoeeeeiiieeeeennnn. 12
Cycles.......cooeiiiiiiiiiiiiieeici, 34 Optometrist..........cccceeeeeeiiii, 20
Decorators........c.ccoeeuue..... 26, 35 Osteopath....................... 13, 28
Deliveries...........ccccccovveveeeeen... 30 Party Items Hire..................... 26
Department Store................... 49 Pest Control...............ccccennnnn. 32
Dog Grooming....................... 30 Photography...........ccccceeeeennn.. 48

07794682444
Physiotherapy..............ccccuu... 41
Piano Lessons........................ 18
Piano Tuner........................... 41
Plastering.........c.cccvvveiviiiinen... 18
Potatoes..........ccccoeeeeiiieeiiiiin. 20
Poultry.........c..ooiiiie 28
Pressure Washers................... 20
Pubs.....ccooooiii 13,42
Range Repairs........................ 30
Repairs...................... 28, 30, 34
Restaurants............................ 13
Roofing......cccoeeeeeeiiiieeeeceeeennn. 18
Sewing........covvvvviiiiiennnnen. 18, 26
Shop............. 13, 26, 32,42, 49
Solicitor.........coovveeeiein. 40, 49
Stone Carving............covveeeeeee.. 20
Stoves.......oeveeiiiiieeeiinn 34, 49
Taxio..ovoeeeee e 28
Therapies.........cccoeeeeeiiiiinnnnn... 18
Transport...........cceeeveeennn. 30, 40
Trees....covvvveeiinnn... 12, 34, 48
Tyres..oooeeeiiiiieeeeiiiieee 32, 35
Van.......ooooooovieeeiiii 40
Vegetables..........ccvvvvvvvvieinnn... 49
Volunteering........................... 41
Windows............coeeeeeiiiiiinnn... 32
Wood.....coooeeeiiiiiiii, 4,48
Wood Burners.................. 32,49

55



Nov 30

Dates For Your Diary

Xmas Cracker Walks, Abbey Cwmhir, 7am.

December 2019

Sun 1

Mon 2

Tue 3

Wed 4

Thur 5

Fri 6

Sat 7

Sun 8

Mon 9

Tue 10

Wed 11

Thur 12

Fri 13

Sat 14

56

Churches Together Advent Service,
Knighton Methodist Church, 3pm.
Christmas Fayre, Hub, New Radnor, 11- 3.

Felindre Village Hall Committee AGM. 8pm.
New members welcome.

Whitton W.1., Theatre Trip Outing.
Old Radnor WI, Walton Hall, 2.30pm

Ladies Guild Christmas Lunch.
Felindre W.I. Andra Hodnett: Floral
Christmas Demo, Village Hall,7.30pm.

Quiet Hr, 1 Ystrad House, Knighton, 10-11.
Mother's Union, Mince Pies and enrolling of
new member, N.R. Rectory, 7.30pm.

Llanfair W..I Xmas Memories, Everest, 7pm.

Tri Tenors + Llanfair Singers, Mulled wine
& mince pies, St Ed's Church, 7.30pm.

Llangunllo Xmas Party, Vill Hall, 7.30pm.

Llanfair Waterdine WI, Everest Hall 7.30pm.

Xmas Bazaar, Knighton Methodist Ch.
10.30-1pm.

Bingo, St Edward's Hall. 7pm.

Christmas Quiz Night. Evenjobb Vill Hall. 7pm

Christmas Whist Drive Felindre Vill Hall 7pm.

Carol Service with Silver Band, Knighton
Methodist Church, 11am.

Dolau Mixtures, New Radnor Church, 6pm.

Abbey Cwmbhir Trust, Abbey Ruins 2.15pm.

Christmas Quiz and Auction, Felindre Vill
Hall, 7.30pm.

Craft Club, Knucklas Comm Cent, 2-4pm.

Hearing Aid Service, Knighton Comm,
10.30-12.30.

Community Carols. Knighton Comm. 6pm.

Meditation. Llanfair Waterdine,. 6pm.
Communion & Christmas Lunch, New
Radnor Comm Centre, 11am.

Light up a Life, Knighton Baptist Ch. 7pm.
Old Radnor WI Xmas Meal, The Harp, 7pm.
Chatterbrook WI. St Andrew's Hall, 7.30pm.
General Election

Pilleth Church Wellies and Woolies. 7pm.
'A Private War' Knighton Comm 7.30pm.

Community Market. Knighton Comm. 'Get
in the Picture'. Have your picture taken in
costume in the Nativity Scene, 9-1.

New R. Music. Comm C. York Waits, 7.30.

Walton Village Hall, Seasonal Shindig.

Sun 15 New Radnor Hub, Festive Music Day
Seasonal songs round piano 3pm
Carols round Memorial Xmas tree, 4.30pm
Concert: Ruth (oboe) & Leila (piano), 7pm.
Carols round Llangunllo Tree, 6pm.
Vegan Festive Feast, Knighton Comm 4-9pm
Wed 18 Coffee Morning, St Edward's Hall, 10am.
Thur 19 Holy Communion, St Edward's, 10.30am.
Open the Book, 'New Noisy Neighbour' at St
Edward's for Knighton School. 2.10.
Folk Night, Knucklas Castle Inn. 7pm.
Fri 20 New Radnor Quiz Night, NR Comm, 7.30pm.
Sat 21  Christmas Concert, Everest Hall, Llanfair, 7pm.
Mon 23 Messy Christmas, N.R Comm C 11am-1pm.
Carol Singing round Evenjobb, meet at Village
Hall 6:30pm. Return for soup!!
Tue 24 New Rad Hub Xmas Eve Celebrates 6.30-11pm
Knighton Carols Round the Clock Tower, 4pm.
Wed 25 New Rad Hub. Xmas Day Lunch 2pm.
Thur 26 New Radnor Boxing Day Duck Race 12-3pm.
Sun 29  Film 'Grease', Llanfair Everest Hall, 2.30pm
Tue 31 New Rad Hub. New Year's Eve 6.30pm - lam.
January 2020
Sat 4 Bingo, St Edward's Hall. 7pm.
Wed &  Compline. Llanfair Waterdine, 6pm.
Thur 9  Quiet Hr, 1 Ystrad House, Knighton, 10-11.
Chatterbrook WI. Presteigne Memorial Hall,
7.30pm.
Fri 10 The White Crow.' Knighton Comm. 7.30pm.
Tue 14 Hearing Aid Service, Knighton Comm, 10.30-
12.30.
Craft Club, Knucklas Comm Cent, 2-4pm.
Church Togther meeting, Meth Ch. 7.15pm.
Wed 15 DEADLINE for the February magazine.
Holy Communion, St Edward's, 10.30am.
Thur 16 Folk Night, Knucklas Castle Inn. 7pm.
Fri 17  New Radnor Quiz Night, NR Comm, 7.30pm.
Sat 18  Knucklas Wassail
Mon 20 Radnor Valley Gardening, Comm Hall, 7.30pm
Tue 21  Gladestry W.1. New Year Party, Vill Hall. 7.30.
Ladies Guild, "Georgia," Knucklas Comm
Centre 7.30pm.
Fri24  Shoplifters.' Knighton Comm. 7.30pm.
Sat 25  Llangunllo Hall, Film: 'Melody'. 7pm.
Tue 28 Craft Club, Knucklas Comm Cent, 2-4pm.

Hearing Aid Service, Presteigne Youth Centre,
13.30-15.30.



A
Abbey Cwmbhirt........................ 54
Advent.............ccoooiii 5
Advent Hymns.................c...... 11
Advent Service................cceeennnn. 7
Advertisers............cccceeeeeeeennn... 55
AGMS......ovviiiiiiiiiiiee 27
Apple and Walnut Cake............ 25
Apple Day.............ooovieeeieiil 25
Art Group.......cooeeevviieeeeeiiinnnn, 29
B
Baptismal Fonts.......................... 2
Baptist Chapels...............oooee..... 58
Beacon Hill Remembrance........ 37
Beguildy Quiz/Auction.............. 50
Bible Study Group...................... 7
Bingo...........ccoooo 31
Birth of Jesus............cooevvviiiiinnnn, 5
Bobby’s Beat.............ccceeeinninns 21
Boxing Day...........cccveiiiiinennn. 29
Boxing Day Lunch...................... 8
C
Caerwent..........ccccoeeeeiiiiieneiil 11
Cartoon...........ooeeevvvnvinniininn, 22
Catholic Church........................ 58
Chatterbrook W.I...................... 43
Children in Need....................... 51
Children’s Page...........cccccece.. 53
Christmas Carols...................... 11
Christmas Concert.................... 14
Christmas Events................ 29,43
Christmas Fayre........................ 29
Christmas Party........................ 36
Christmas Quiz............. 11,17, 50
Christmas Music....................... 25
Christmas Services..................... 33
Church Halls............cccoovvvnnnn.e. 47
Churches Together..................... 7
Coffee Morning.................. 29, 31
Colva Church.......................... 11
Communions.............ccccccoounn.... 17
Community Carols...................... 7
Community Halls..................... 47
Contacts.........coeeeeiiiiieeiiiiiiee 6
Craven Design & Print................ 6
Cymanfa Ganu......................... 53
D
Diary Dates...........covvvviiieeenn... 56
Dolau Mixtures.............cccceee...... 25
Drop-in Centre................cccooue.... 8
Duck Race...........cooovveeeeeei 29
E
Evancoyd Remembrance........... 39
Evenjobb Quiz............uvvvvveeen... 17
F
Felindre W.I.............................. 27

Film......coooooii 21
Flicks in the Sticks.................... 44
Flora....coooooooiiiiiee 50
Floral Art Society...................... 50
Fonts......coooveiiiiiiiiiinn, 2,3
Food Bank.............oovvveeeieeennnin. 7
G
Gladestry 49 Club..................... 17
Gladestry Carols....................... 47
Gladestry W.l........ooooiiiiiiins 43
Grid References..............cc....... 47
H
Hall Contacts..............ccceeeeee.... 47
Harvest..........ovvviviiiieieiieiiin 8
Hearing Aid Service.................. 22
Historic Picture......................... 19
HUb....ooviiiiiii, 29
I
Initials.........coooeeiiiiii 58
Investiture mugs...............cooe.... 19
K
Knighton Library....................... 22
Knighton Methodist................... 39
Knighton News......................... 31
Knighton Remembrance............ 44
Knucklas.........ccoooooviieiiiiin . 25
Knucklas Notes......................... 25
L
Ladies Guild............................. 11
LegClub.......ooeiiiiiiieeiiinn 50
Light up a Life...............cccovne 7
Literary Festival........................ 22
Llanfair Flicks...........ccccccuvvvvvnnn. 44
Llanfair Singers......................... 14
Llanfair Waterdine W.I.............. 43
Llangunllo...............ccooeeeiiinnnn... 36
Llangunllo Caroils...................... 21
Llangunllo Film Night................ 21
Llangunllo Harvest...................... 8
Llangunllo Remembrance.... 36, 37
Lunch Club..........ccccooooo 7
M
Mark’s Letter...................oo 5
Melody........ccceeviiiiiiiiiiieeeeee, 21
Men’s Shed...........oovvveeeeeene.n. 36
Methodist Church..................... 58
Mig’s Band..........cccovvveieeieninnns 14
Mothers” Union......................... 21
Mouse Makes................ceeennnn... 53
MUSIC......oeiviieeeiiieeeiee e 29
N
NAHVIY. ..o, 5
New Radnor Hub...................... 29
New Radnor Music.................... 33
New Radnor Quiz..................... 22
New Radnor Remembrance....... 44

New Year'sEve........................... 29
O
Old Radnor W.l..........coooeniia. 43
Online........ccoeviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiei 5
P
Painting..................cccevvvviinn. 35
Parent & child group................... 29
Payment.................ccoovviiin. 5
Pilleth..............cccoo, 33
Policeman’s Memories................. 21
Postcodes..........cccoooiiiiiieiiiiiinnn... 47
Printer.........cccoovveeiiiiiiii 6
Q
Quidditch.........ccooooiiii 50
Quiet Hour.......ooooooeviiiiii, 7
QUIZ...oeniiieie e 17
Quiz Night................ooeeeeinn, 10, 22
R
Rad Vall School Halloween.......... 14
Radnor Valley Gardening............. 54
Radnor Valley Harvest................. 17
Radnor Valley School................... 51
Radnor Valley School Harvest...... 17
Ramblers..........cccoooeviiiiieniinn. 54
Readings........cccvvvviiiiieieiiii, 47
Recipe........ccoovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii, 25
Remembrance............c....coo.o...... 39
Remembrance Service........... 39,44
Remenbrance Service.................. 36
Roll of Honour..............ccoooooo 39
RoOta. ..o 60
Rotary Club..........ccccvviiiiiiienin, 14
S
Schedule...........ccooooiiiii 60
ShOeS.....iiiiiiieeiee 13
Short Mat Bowls.......................... 47
Sing Together Knighton............... 53
St Edward’s Organ....................... 31
Stowe & Stanage W.IL.................. 27
Subscription............ocovveeeeiiiiiinnn... 5
T
Tathan, Saint...........cccoeeveeevennnnn... 11
Tractors......cooveiieeiiiieeiiiieie 8
Tref-y-Clawdd W.l...........oooiien. 27
Tri Tenors......ccooevveeeiiiiiiieiiinn, 19
\Y
Vegan Festive Feast..................... 17
Vicar’s Letter..........cccooooeviiiieniinnn.. 5
Volunteers..........ccoooooveeiiiiiiiiiniiii, 8
W
WS i 27,43
Walks......ooooiiiiiiiieiiee 54
Wialton Village Hall...................... 43
Wellies and Woolies..................... 33
Welsh.......ooooviiiiiii 11
Whitton Remembrance................ 36



Knighton Roman Catholic Church

Our Ladly of Perpetual Succour and St Nicholas
Every Sunday: 11am Holy Communion
Every Friday: 11.30 Holy Communion

Knighton Methodist Church

Methodist Minister: Sara Windsor-Hides,

The Manse 2 Cae Clawydd, Knighton LD7 1DQ
01547 520854 sara.windsor-hides@methodist.org.uk
December 2019

1  Deacon Sara Windsor-Hides, Advent Service 3pm
8 Deacon Sara Windsor-Hides 11am

15 Rev Dr Neil Richardson, Holy Communion 11am
22 Neil Stephens 11am

29 Joint Service with Norton St Baptist Church 11am
January 2020

5  Rev Dr Neil Richardson Covenant Service 11am
12 Laurence Taylor 11am

19 Mike Owens 11am

26 Vivienne Thompson, Norton St Baptist 11am

Baptist Chapels

Baptist Minister: Kevin Dare

The Manse, Knighton, LD7 1BD
01547 529707 or 07891 500531
email: knightonbaptists@gmail.com
website: www.knightonbaptists.org.uk

From the Registers

Funerals:

4th Nov  Stefania Pusateri age 69 Hereford Crem

15th Nov Lucy Reid 61 Hereford Crem. Memorial
Service St Edward’s 29/11/19

21st Nov Phyllis Joan Oldbury Whitton

As Area Dean Rev Mark Beacpm has
been very busy within our Deanery. He has
done several funerals and baptisms but they
have been in Builth, Newbridge, Beulah.

Initials on schedule, back page

AG Audrey Green HE Heather Evans

CG Christine Gould JH  Rev John Hanna

CH Rev Christobel MB Rev Mark Beaton
Hargraves MW  Mick Westrip

DD  David Davies PG Rev Petra Goodband

GW  Geoff Weaver RS Rev Rachel Storer

HC Heather Carrington SM  Sue Moore

58

Services (Baptist and Methodist)
December 2019
1 Norton St, 11am, Café Church, Nick & Bridget
1 Coxall, 2.30pm, Communion, M Humphreys
1 New Radnor Baptist, 3pm, Richard Mansell
1 Pound with Llanbister Methodist, 2.30pm.
8 Norton St Morning Worship, 11am, K Dare
8 Knucklas, Evening Worship, 4pm. Sue Wilson
8 Gravel Chapel, Leigh Spicer. 2.30.
8 Llanbister Methodist with Pound, 3pm
15  Norton St. 11am. Communion, K Dare
15  Coxall, Afternoon Worship, 2.30pm, K Dare
15 Maesyrhelem, Carols at Pound, 2.30pm.
15  Pound, Joint Carol Service, 2.30pm
15  New Radnor Baptist, 3pm, Andrew Wyton
22 Norton St. 11am. Christmas Special, K Dare

22  Heyope Combined Carol Service, St David's
Church 3pm. (Coxall, Knucklas, Norton St.)

22  Llanbister Methodist with Pound, 3pm.

25  Christmas Day 10-10:45am, Kevin Dare

29  Llanbister Methodist with Pound, 3pm.

29  Norton St, Morning Service, 11am. K Dare.
January 2020

5 Norton St, 11am, Café Church, Nick & Bridget

5 Coxall, 2.30pm, Communion, M Humphreys

12 Norton St Morning Worship, 11am, K Dare

12 Knucklas, Evening Worship, 4pm. K Dare

12 New Radnor Baptist, 3pm, Christ'l| Hargraves

19  Norton St Communion, 11am, K Dare

19  Coxall, 2.30pm, Afternoon Worship. A Powell

26  Norton St. Joint Service with Methodists, 11am

26 Knucklas, Communion, 4pm. Kevin Dare.

26  New Radnor Baptist, 3pm, Geoff Cable
February

2 Norton St, 11am, Café Church, Nick & Bridget

2 Coxall, 2.30pm, Communion, Kevin Dare.



Open the Book

Knighton Primary School

Moses received the 10 Commandments on Mt
Sinai. He came down the mountain and placed
them in a tent for the Israelites.

==

e E on
y - TR :
- -431:&%
Tk LY
iy
'
§

In a fit of jealous rage Saul attacks David.
David and Saul’s son, Jonathan, form a
cunning plan to rescue David.

The nétivi,ty

Come to the Community Market at Knighton Comm on Saturday December 14 to get in the Picture! The
Open the Book team will set up a nativity scene and you can join in for a photo of you as Joseph
or Mary, maybe the innkeeper, a wise man or even an angel! Bring the family.

We’ll have costumes. Take your own pictures on your phone or let us do it on our camera!



ec ec ec ec ec ec ec an an an an e
Dec 2019 Dec 1 Dec 8 Dec 15 Dec 22 Dec 24 Dec 25 Dec 29 Jan 5 Jan 12 Jan 19 Jan 26 Feb 2
Jan 2020 Advent Advent 2 Advent 3 Advent 4 | Xmas Eve | Christmas | Xmas 1 | Xmas 2 | Baptism of | Epiphany 2 | Epiphany 3 | Candlemas
Purple Purple Purple Purple White White White White |Christ White White White White
Readings on page 47
Beguildy . 11am PG . . 11:30pm . 11am PG . 11am tbc .
St Michael No Service Communion No Service | No Service PG No Service Communion No Service Morning P No Service
7:30pm MB 7:30pm
: RS :
Bleddfa M | -, munion | No Service | No Service | No Service 7pm MB/PG No Service . No Service | No Service | No Service w.wona. MB
Magd
gdalene | =" . Carols Benefice Compline
ompline Service
= 3pm PG of
T | Heyope |3pm Advent . . : 10am RS . 3 pm PG . 3pm AG
S | stDavid | Knight Meth No Service | No Service nmqo._m No Service Communion ﬂoBE No Service Communion No Service Evensong
o +Baptists ine at
(o BLEDDFA .
B (Itapesiilc No Service | No Service | No Service | No Service 3pm MB No Service No Service 6:30pm >.>m No Service | No Service
St Cynllo Carols Communion
Cascob |3pm Advent . 3pm PG . 5pm Crib . . . . 3pm PG
st Michael | Knight Meth No Service Carols No Service Service PG No Service 3pm No Service | No Service | No Service Communion
. PG
Knighton | 39 PO 1 9:30am AG | 9:30am PG | 11amPG | 9pmPG |\ <. | 10am |penatice | 9:30am AG | 9:30am PG | 11amPG | 9am PG
5 St Edward 3pm Meth Ch Morning P [ Communion | Family S |Communion RS Service | Morning P [ Communion | Christingle | Communion
m N 3pm PG Ministry | of Holy
| Mno: No Service P No Service | No Service | No Service | No Service Area Comun [ No Service | No Service | No Service | No Service
o ndrew Carols ion
S Pilleth No Service | No Service | No Service | No Service | No Service | No Service mmj\.ﬁ_nm at No Service | No Service | No Service | No Service
Whitton | 3pm Advent | 9:30am PG | 9:30am RS | 9:30am PG |\ ... | 10am PG EI_NSZ CASCOB | 9:30am PG | 9:30am DD | 9:30am PG | 9:30am DD
St David | Knight Meth [ Communion | Morning P | Communion Communion Communion | Morning P | Communion| Morning P
el 2:30pm MB No Service | No Service | No Service | No Service | No Service No Service | No Service | No Service N“woua MB
St David Carols Christingle
10:30am
Evancoyd | 11am MB 3pm MB . . 11:30pm . 3pm MB . 11:15am MB | 11am HE
St Peter | Communion | Crib Service No Service | No Service MB/CG Comm No Service nmmﬁmﬁ___um Christingle No Service Communion | Morning P
2 | Gladestry | P MB | 9.15am MB [11:15am mB| SpmmB & | 1OPM . service | 9:15am | 445 mB| SpmMB | 5pm MB
Bl st m Advent : . MB/CG No Service of MB/RS . L
e ary Communion | Communion | HC Carols . . . Communion | Christingle | Even Prayer
= Carols Communion Morning | Communion
Prayer
[} '
z _._m:._ [ No Service | No Service w.vB MB 3pm >>.m No Service | No Service at 11am Zm;m No Service wU.B .Zm No Service
St Michael Crib &Tree | Communion EVAN- Communion Christingle
N Radnor | 9:15amRs | PMMB 1 g 150m MB | 7pm MB & . 10am COYD | gommB | 9:15ammB | 2123M B o 4500 mB
. Dolau . No Service MB/CG C L . Morning P .
St Mary | Communion : Communion | CG Carols . Christingle | Communion Communion
Mixtures Communion Comm Cent




